
Urgent care
A focus for pharmacy

A CPPE distance learning programme 

DLP 178
September 2016



Urgent care
A focus for pharmacy
A CPPE distance learning programme

Educational solutions for the NHS pharmacy workforce

© Copyright controller HMSO 2016



Acknowledgements
CPPE programme developers

Liz Reid, senior learning development pharmacist

Matthew Shaw, deputy director

Reviewers

Anne Joshua, head of community pharmacy strategy, NHS England

Kym Lowder, head of medicines management, IC24 Ltd

CPPE reviewers

Jane Brown, deputy lead, General Practice Pharmacist Training Pathway (North)

Christopher Cutts, director

Paula Higginson, lead pharmacist, learning development

Ayisha Karim, learning development pharmacist

Thanks

This programme is based on learning originally developed for pharmacy team
members in Kent, Surrey and Sussex. Our special thanks go to everyone involved
in the development of the original programme. Thanks also to all the people
involved in the making of the CPPE videos linked to this distance learning
programme.

Production

Outset Publishing Ltd, West Sussex

Published in September 2016 by the Centre for Pharmacy Postgraduate
Education, Manchester Pharmacy School, University of Manchester, Oxford
Road, Manchester M13 9PT

www.cppe.ac.uk

This document is printed to ISO14001 environmental standard using vegetable-
based inks and FSC accredited paper that is ethically sourced from sustainable
forests.

ii

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Contents

About CPPE distance learning programmes vi

About this learning programme viii

Section 1 Exploring urgent care and pharmacy 1
1.1 Urgent care and pharmacy practice 2

Practice point 4

Reflective questions 1

Summary and intended outcomes 5

Section 2 Theory and policy relating to 6
urgent care and pharmacy practice
2.1 The NHS and urgent care 6

2.2 Primary care 8

Community pharmacy 8

General practice 11

Out-of-hours primary care 12

2.3 Secondary care 12

Useful resources 13

Exercises 7, 9, 11

Practice points 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Reflective question 6

Summary and intended outcomes 14

Suggested answers 14

Section 3 Pharmacy and the concept of care 17
3.1 Providing a welcome 18

3.2 Taking responsibility for making a decision 20

Emergency supply of a medicine 21

3.3 Caring enough to follow up 22

Useful resources 23

Practice points 19, 23

Reflective questions 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

Summary and intended outcomes 24

C
ontents

iii



Section 4 The management of common conditions 25
in the pharmacy
4.1 Managing musculoskeletal conditions 26

Advise 26

Refer 27

Supply 27

Useful resources 29

4.2 Managing upper respiratory tract conditions 29

Cough 29

Advise 29

Refer 30

Supply 31

Case study 1 Rhea – acute dry cough 31

Case study 2 Ted – acute productive cough 31

Sore throat 33

Advise 33

Refer 33

Supply 35

4.3 Managing earache 35

Advise 35

Refer 35

Supply 36

Useful resources 37

4.4 Managing dental pain 38

Advise 39

Refer 39

Supply 40

Useful resources 41

Exercises 28, 29, 33, 34, 35, 36

Practice points 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 36, 39, 40

Summary and intended outcomes 41

Suggested answers 42

Section 5 An action plan for urgent care in all 47
pharmacy sectors
5.1 Assess your current practice and readiness to develop 47

5.2 Your action plan 52

Summary and intended outcomes 52

iv

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



References 53

Index 56

Figures and tables
Figure 1 Urgent care and pharmacy practice in 3

different sectors

Figure 2 Stages of tooth decay 38

Table 1 A comparison of sprains, strains and fractures 26

A
bout C

PPE distance learning program
m
es

v



About CPPE distance learning
programmes

About CPPE
The Centre for Pharmacy Postgraduate Education (CPPE) offers a wide range of
learning opportunities in a variety of formats for pharmacy professionals from all
sectors of practice. We are funded by Health Education England to offer
continuing professional development for all pharmacists and pharmacy technicians
providing NHS services in England. For further information about our learning
portfolio, visit: www.cppe.ac.uk

We recognise that people have different levels of knowledge and not every CPPE
programme is suitable for every pharmacist or pharmacy technician. We have
created three categories of learning to cater for these differing needs:

Core learning (limited expectation of prior knowledge)

Application of knowledge (assumes prior learning) 

Supporting specialties (CPPE may not be the provider and will
direct you to other appropriate learning providers).

This is a learning programme.

Continuing professional development
You can use this distance learning programme to support your continuing
professional development (CPD). Consider what your learning needs are in this
area. You can record your CPD online by visiting: www.uptodate.org.uk

Activities

Exercises

We include exercises throughout this programme as a form of self-assessment. Use
them to test your knowledge and understanding of key learning points.

Practice points

Practice points are an opportunity for you to consider your practical approach to
the effective care of patients or the provision of a service. They are discrete
activities designed to help you to identify good practice, to think through the steps
required to implement new practice, and to consider the specific needs of your
local population.

We have designed the practice points in this programme to help you and your
team to make links between the learning and your daily practice and to co-ordinate
with other healthcare professionals.

Case studies

We base case studies on actual or simulated events. They are included to help you
to interpret protocols, deal with uncertainties and weigh up the balance of
judgements needed to arrive at a conclusion. We design the case studies to prepare
you for similar or related cases that you may face in your own practice.

1 2 3

1

2

3

1

vi

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Reflective questions

We have included reflective questions in this programme to give you an
opportunity to reflect on what you already know, or on what you have read so far,
to reinforce and extend your learning. Thinking about these questions will help
you to meet the objectives of the programme.

References and further reading
You can find references for all the books, articles, reports and websites mentioned
in the text at the end of this programme. References are indicated in the text by a
superscript number (like this3).

Programme guardians
CPPE has a quality assurance process called programme guardians. A programme
guardian is a recognised expert in an area relevant to the content of a learning
programme who reviews the programme every six to eight months. Following the
regular programme guardian review we develop an update to inform you of any
necessary corrections, additions, deletions or further supporting materials. 
We recommend that you check you have the most recent update if you are using 
a programme more than six months after its initial publication date.

External websites
CPPE is not responsible for the content of any non-CPPE websites mentioned in
this programme or for the accuracy of any information to be found there.

Disclaimer
We have developed this learning programme to support your practice in this topic
area. We recommend that you use it in combination with other established
reference sources. If you are using it significantly after the date of initial
publication, then you should refer to current published evidence. CPPE does not
accept responsibility for any errors or omissions.

Feedback
We hope you find this learning programme useful for your practice. Please help us
to assess its value and effectiveness by emailing us at: feedback@cppe.ac.uk

A
bout this learning program

m
e

vii



About this learning programme

Welcome to the CPPE distance learning programme on Urgent care: a focus for
pharmacy. We have written this learning programme to help you to reflect on the
role of the pharmacy team in delivering services that can improve patients’
experience of urgent care. Sections 1-3 of this programme look at the concept of
urgent care and how it links to different sectors of pharmacy practice. We also
consider the drivers for change, in terms of pressures on the system and NHS
policy, and the changes that pharmacy teams from all sectors can make to help
people access the right care in the right place, first time. Section 4 focuses on the
management of a number of conditions that patients commonly present with that
require urgent care and uses these as examples to explore how extending
pharmacy practice could change referral patterns. Section 5 helps you to identify
how you can change or enhance your practice to support urgent care and to plan
your learning development needs.

The study time depends on your individual approach to learning, but we estimate
that the reading and activities will take a total of six hours.

Target audience
This programme is intended for pharmacists and pharmacy technicians working in
any area of practice and we have highlighted a few specific examples below.

Community pharmacy
This programme looks at the community pharmacy setting and explores its remit
to actively engage in the provision of urgent care services.

Hospital pharmacy
Many hospital pharmacists offer locum services in community pharmacy, often
working out of hours. You may also have the opportunity to work in the emergency
department providing face-to-face services for patients with urgent care needs.
This programme encourages you to think about your approach to practice and the
opportunities for new roles supporting urgent care services.

General practice and commissioning roles
This programme will help you to facilitate better use of pharmacy services within
urgent care pathways, either through commissioning roles or working directly with
patients and GPs to ensure they know what pharmacy teams can offer. New roles
are developing for pharmacists based in general practice, NHS 111 call centres, 
GP out-of-hours services and urgent care centres.

Policy drivers

It is widely accepted that secondary care services cannot manage the current
burden on urgent and emergency care. This programme considers action that
pharmacy teams from all sectors can take to support this key element of NHS
care.

Supporting skill mix

All members of the pharmacy team have a role to play in improving the level of
service that is offered and ensuring consistent advice and support is given. Work
through this programme as a team to review how you can make this happen in
your practice.

viii

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Working through this programme
The programme is divided into five sections, which are designed to follow, and
build on, each other. We recognise that you may wish to focus on one area first,
although we do encourage you to work through all the sections and activities.

This programme contains enough information to give you a comprehensive
overview of urgent care in pharmacy practice. However, in order to enhance your
understanding of the subject we suggest you do some further reading. 
We have included a list of the references we have used at the end of this
programme, which will provide you with important and relevant background
information.

We have designed the programme for self-study, but as you progress through the
sections it will be essential for you to talk through some of the issues with your
team members and colleagues.

We also recommend that you engage with local patient groups. Why not get in
touch with groups in your area? These might include local community groups
such as parent/toddler groups, or support groups for patients or carers, for
example, Age UK or Parkinson’s UK groups.

Aim
This learning programme aims to help you understand your role in urgent care
and recognise the opportunities available to extend your scope of practice and
provide effective support for patients presenting with urgent care needs.

Learning objectives
You can use our programmes to support you in building the evidence that you
need for the different competency frameworks that apply across your career.
These will include building evidence for your Foundation pharmacy framework
(FPF), demonstrating development as your career progresses with the Knowledge
and skills framework (KSF) and supporting your progression through the
membership stages of the Royal Pharmaceutical Society (RPS) Faculty.

As you work through the programme consider which competencies you are
meeting and the level at which you meet these. What extra steps could you take to
extend your learning in these key areas?

After completing this distance learning programme, you should be able to:

� outline the policy context that offers pharmacy the opportunity to engage more
effectively in the delivery of urgent care services

� review your practice from a customer/patient perspective and plan changes to
engage in urgent care delivery

� develop a team awareness of the opportunities for pharmacy in offering
effective urgent care services

� plan an evidence-based approach to the management of common conditions
often presenting for urgent treatment

� recognise how extending the scope of practice within pharmacy could change
referral patterns for patients requiring urgent care

� promote the role of pharmacy services in urgent care to patients, commissioners
and other healthcare professionals

� create an action plan for your learning development to enhance your practice to
support urgent care.

A
bout this learning program

m
e

ix



A note about web links

Where we think it will be helpful we have provided web links to take you directly to
an article or specific part of a website. However, we are aware that web links can
change. If you have difficulty accessing any web links we provide, please go to the
organisation’s home page or your preferred internet search engine and use
appropriate key words to search for the relevant item.

All the web links in this programme were accessed on 20 August 2016.

x

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Section 1
Exploring urgent care and
pharmacy

Learning objectives

On completion of this section you should be able to:

� describe the definition of urgent care used in this programme

� relate the examples of urgent care roles to your own pharmacy 
practice

� list three key messages for pharmacy practice to take forward to 
enhance pharmacy’s role in urgent care.

This section provides you with an overview of why we have developed this
programme and the approach that we took to finding out what pharmacy
professionals, and patients, understand about urgent care and its links to pharmacy
practice. In Section 2 we go on to relate this to the background to NHS policy on
urgent and emergency care.

Across the country, pharmacy is being recognised as an essential front-line service,
playing an important role in meeting the health needs of patients. One of the areas
where pharmacy offers a service is in the area of urgent care.

As a phrase, urgent care may mean something different to every pharmacy
professional.

Reflective questions

What does urgent care mean to you?

How would you describe it to your colleagues or your customers or patients?

What is your current role in urgent care?

Section 1 –
Exploring urgent care and pharm

acy

1



The development of this learning programme was informed by work on urgent
care carried out in Kent, Surrey and Sussex in 2015. A group was formed by
bringing together pharmacists, pharmacy technicians and patients from different
sectors of pharmacy practice. The group’s focus was to consider what urgent care
means in terms of pharmacy practice and to learn more from each other about the
role that pharmacy can play in providing urgent care.

It was clear from the working group’s discussions that there are different thoughts
about what urgent care means, but there was some consensus that it relates to a
health-related condition which is not quite an emergency, but could become one if
not managed within 24 to 48 hours.

The working group’s final agreement on the meaning of urgent care was:

Urgent care refers to any medical or health-related condition which the
individual believes they need to get help with that day.

This definition encompasses the idea that it is the individual who decides whether
or not their health-related condition is urgent, whatever healthcare professionals
and service providers may think. We have used this definition as the basis for this
learning programme.

1.1 Urgent care and pharmacy practice
Community pharmacies already offer services that meet people’s urgent care
needs. However, many customers, patients and carers may not see community
pharmacy as a provider of urgent care advice.

There is an expansion of the role for pharmacists working in general practice and
pilots are underway in many areas, using pharmacists to answer medicines-related
queries in NHS 111 call centres, GP out-of-hours services and urgent care centres.
New roles are also developing for pharmacists working in emergency departments.

Take a look at Figure 1 opposite to see how pharmacy practice in different sectors
relates to urgent care.

2

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

The group’s focus was to

consider what urgent care

means in terms of

pharmacy practice and to

learn more from each

other about the role that

pharmacy can play in

providing urgent care.

Many customers, patients

and carers may not see

community pharmacy as 

a provider of urgent care

advice.



Community pharmacy

� Deliver minor ailments services (providing
over-the-counter medicines at NHS
expense) to reduce demand on other
healthcare providers, particularly GPs.1

� Supply emergency hormonal contraception
(EHC), whether sold over the counter or
supplied at NHS/local authority expense
under a patient group direction, to divert
visits from GPs, out-of-hours providers,
walk-in centres and emergency
departments.

� Support good self-management and
medicines optimisation for people with
long-term conditions to reduce emergency
department attendances and emergency
admissions.

� Provide emergency supplies of repeat
medicines to relieve pressure on GP out-of-
hours appointments.

General practice and
commissioning roles

� Commission relevant pharmacy services
and ensure these are integrated into local
urgent care pathways.

� Advise GPs, patients and the wider primary
care team on how to make better use of
pharmacy services for urgent care needs.

� Advanced clinical roles assess patients with
minor ailments or acute exacerbations of
long-term conditions and then
recommend/prescribe appropriate
treatment and follow-up.

Urgent care centres
� Handle medicines-related queries and

advise on less urgent symptomatic calls in
NHS111 call centres.

� Support patients and staff with medicines-
related queries and recommend/prescribe
appropriate treatment for acute minor
conditions in GP out-of-hours services.

� Support patients and staff with medicines-
related queries or take on advanced clinical
roles in urgent care centres.

Hospital pharmacy

� Engage with patients to discuss how best to
access the care they need outside hospital.

� Agree care plans with patients to help them
manage acute exacerbations of long-term
conditions.

� Emergency department pharmacists

� Take on advanced clinical roles to assess
patients with minor ailments or injuries
and then recommend/prescribe
appropriate treatment.

� Support medical and nursing staff by
assessing medicines-related problems
and finding solutions for patients.

� Undertake a detailed medicines
reconciliation on patient admission, using
the Summary Care Record to clarify
details.

FIGURE 1 Urgent care and pharmacy practice in different sectors

Section 1 –
Exploring urgent care and pharm

acy

3

Pharmacy



Practice point
Watch the videos of pharmacists who are currently working in
some of the roles identified above and reflect on how they can
benefit individual patients and the NHS as a whole. The
pharmacists in the videos describe their work in emergency
departments, urgent care in community pharmacy and developing roles for
pharmacists supporting NHS 111 and 999 services.

The four videos can be accessed at: www.cppe.ac.uk/urgentcare

How do the roles relate to your own practice? Are you currently involved in
delivering any of these services? If not, what new knowledge and/or skills would
you need to feel confident to get involved? 

Working through this distance learning programme is the first step along a learning
pathway, helping you to gain a better understanding of ways to increase your
effectiveness in terms of urgent care, the resources that are available to you and
why you may want to engage. Accessing the further learning and resources
described in this programme will provide a basis for you to become more involved
in the provision and/or promotion of quality services that improve patient
experience and outcomes within urgent and emergency care pathways.

The three basic messages that came out of the multi-sector working group
discussions in Kent, Surrey and Sussex were that the pharmacy team would
benefit from a greater focus on:

� the definition of urgent care and what it means for pharmacy practice

� demonstrating to people that the community pharmacy is a place to come for
help with urgent health problems

� taking responsibility for making a clinical decision.

These messages are relevant to pharmacy professionals working in all sectors. As
you work through the rest of this programme, challenge yourself to complete all of
the activities and to think about what urgent care means to you. Engage your
whole pharmacy team and consider the importance of taking responsibility for
clinical decisions and aim for a consistent standard of service even during
weekends and extended hours.

4

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Engage your whole

pharmacy team and

consider the importance 

of taking responsibility for

clinical decisions and aim

for a consistent standard

of service even during

weekends and extended

hours.



Summary
Each healthcare professional will have their own definition of urgent care, but for
this learning programme urgent care refers to any medical or health-related
condition which the individual believes they need to get help with that day.

Pharmacy teams in all sectors have the potential to support the urgent care agenda
by raising awareness of existing services, extending those services and being
confident about when and where to refer patients whose needs are more complex.

Intended outcomes
By the end of this section you should be able to: Can you?

� describe the definition of urgent care used in this programme

� relate the examples of urgent care roles to your own 
pharmacy practice

� list three key messages for pharmacy practice to take forward 
to enhance pharmacy’s role in urgent care.

Section 1 –
Exploring urgent care and pharm

acy

5



Section 2
Theory and policy relating to
urgent care and pharmacy
practice

Learning objectives

On completion of this section you should be able to:

� describe the factors contributing to pressure on urgent care
systems

� list three areas in which pharmacy can contribute to urgent care
services.

This section looks at urgent care in the context of the NHS and healthcare
provision. Urgent care puts pressure on different parts of health and social services
and in this section we highlight some of the ways in which pharmacy can help.

2.1 The NHS and urgent care
Urgent or unplanned care leads to at least 100 million NHS calls or visits each
year, which represents about one-third of overall NHS activity and more than half
the costs.2,3 This activity is spread across primary, community and secondary care.
Approximately one-quarter of accident and emergency attendances could have
been treated elsewhere.4,5,6 There is a consensus that the current system is
unaffordable and unsustainable.7,8

The NHS defines urgent care as the range of healthcare services available
to those who need medical advice, diagnosis and/or treatment quickly
and unexpectedly.9

Reflective question
To what extent do you think this NHS definition differs from the definition
suggested in Section 1?

6

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Exercise 1
Which of the following do you think have been shown to be major contributing
factors in exerting pressure on the urgent and emergency care system?

Factor

An increasing number of frail older people

An increase in the number of emergency admissions

More people going to see their GP

A fragmented urgent care system

More people going to the emergency department

A dramatic increase in waiting times at emergency departments

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers. 

NHS England’s Urgent and emergency care review10 is now in Phase 3 of its
implementation and a number of important changes to the system have been
introduced. It is important that pharmacy professionals engage proactively in the
development of new urgent and emergency care systems to show that they can
deliver new models of care and improve patients’ experience when they need
urgent advice or treatment.

Exercise 2
Pharmacy teams need to be aware of the changes underway in the urgent and
emergency care system and how they can link into these changes. What do you
understand by the following terms?

Phase 3 developments What do you understand by this term?

Urgent and emergency 
care vanguards

System resilience 
groups (SRGs)

Section 2 –
Theory and policy relating to urgent care and pharm

acy practice

7

It is important that

pharmacy professionals

engage proactively in the

development of new

urgent and emergency

care systems to show that

they can deliver new

models of care and

improve patients’

experience when they need

urgent advice or

treatment.



Phase 3 developments What do you understand by this term?

Urgent and emergency 
care networks

Sustainability and 
transformation plans

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

2.2 Primary care
Primary care clinicians have many more interactions with patients than any other
part of the NHS. Early diagnosis and treatment in primary care reduces harm and
distress for patients and can help to relieve the pressure on emergency
departments.11

Community pharmacy

The NHS England Urgent and emergency care review12 highlighted the role
community pharmacies could play, emphasising their easy accessibility for
patients, and stated that:

‘Community pharmacy services can play an important role in enabling self-care,
particularly amongst patients with minor ailments and long-term conditions’.12

Guidance published by NHS England13 to support the transformation of urgent
and emergency care services states that:

‘Community pharmacy can reduce demand on other urgent care services by:

� providing emergency supplies of prescription medicines

� supporting self-care of minor illnesses and providing minor ailment services

� providing flu vaccinations

� reducing repeat prescription workload in general practice through repeat 
dispensing

� supporting people with long term conditions to get the most benefit from their 
medicines

� minimising adverse effects and admissions related to medicines

� helping people understand new medicines and changes to medication (especially
on discharge from hospital)

8

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



If community pharmacy is well placed to offer urgent care services and the
services that people need, what are the barriers that prevent this happening
routinely across the country?

Exercise 3
The evidence base from the NHS England Urgent and emergency care review14

identifies some of the potential barriers to patients using pharmacy services. 
Can you think what these barriers might be?

Write your answer in the box below.

The review identified that there is little public awareness of the range of services
provided by pharmacists.14 It also points to research that suggests a lack of public
trust in community pharmacy, with one survey finding that only 23 percent of
pharmacy users considered pharmacies the best place from which to seek general
health advice.9 Research also suggests that dispensing services still take up the
majority of community pharmacists’ time and that they are less confident when
providing other healthcare services.15

Practice point
How could you overcome these barriers and increase public trust in community
pharmacy as a source of health advice? List as many points as you can think of
here.

Having made a list of the changes you would make, rearrange them in order of
priority – which do you think are most important for your pharmacy?

Section 2 –
Theory and policy relating to urgent care and pharm

acy practice

9

Research suggests a lack

of public trust in

community pharmacy, with

one survey finding that

only 23 percent of

pharmacy users

considered pharmacies the

best place from which to

seek general health

advice.



Changes and points you could consider might include:

� making the pharmacist more visible and accessible

� making sure staffing is adequate and making the best
use of the skill mix within the team to give staff
sufficient time to devote to talking with customers and
patients

� making sure all members of the pharmacy team are
trained in consultation skills appropriate to their level.
Access the Consultation skills for pharmacy support staff
cards at:
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/consultpss-d-01/
Encourage team members to use the cards, or use
them as a tool to facilitate a training session.

� offering training to ensure all team members provide
consistent, high-quality advice to patients and can
signpost appropriately

� making sure patients, the public, and other healthcare professionals know that
community pharmacy offers more than just dispensing prescriptions. You could
do this by:

� meeting with local patient groups, community groups and charities

� working with local GP surgeries, dental practices and community nurses to
make sure they know what the pharmacy can offer

� running a promotional campaign in the pharmacy highlighting the different
services available.

Practice point
Take a look through the points listed above. What steps could you take to improve
your approach, consistently, in each of these areas. What evidence do you have to
demonstrate your effectiveness in these areas?

10

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



General practice

There is currently a shortage of GPs, which is predicted to worsen.16 Increasing
demands on general practice due to heavier workload, as well as an increasing
complexity and intensity of work, has led NHS England to develop the Clinical
Pharmacists in General Practice pilot. This three-year pilot is testing the role of
clinical pharmacists working as part of the general practice team to resolve day-to-
day medicines issues and consult with and treat patients directly. It builds on the
experiences of general practices that already have clinical pharmacists in patient-
facing roles. The pharmacist role could include managing care for people with
self-limiting illnesses and long-term conditions, providing medication reviews and
enabling better access to health checks.17 NHS England has announced that it will
use the experience from the pilot to deploy an additional 1,500 pharmacists in
general practice. This is set out in the General practice forward view.18

Exercise 4
List some of the potential benefits that would result from a clinical pharmacist
working as part of the professional team in a general practice. These might include
benefits for patients, the practice, local healthcare systems and the wider NHS.
Consider how they could impact on urgent care and think about how you would
explain these benefits to patients and other healthcare professionals.

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

Practice point
Watch this short video of Rena Amin, a pharmacist in a GP
surgery, explaining her clinical pharmacist role: What does a
general practice pharmacist do? Royal Pharmaceutical Society.
https://vimeo.com/78156053

Section 2 –
Theory and policy relating to urgent care and pharm

acy practice

11

Increasing demands on

general practice due to

heavier workload, as well

as an increasing

complexity and intensity of

work, has led NHS

England to develop the

Clinical Pharmacists in

General Practice pilot.



Out-of-hours primary care

As part of the NHS England Urgent and emergency care review,10 the NHS 111
telephone helpline service is being enhanced so that clinicians can access medical
records, and to enable patients to speak to a wider range of professionals
(including pharmacists) and directly book a patient appointment for the most
appropriate service for them (this could be a pharmacist review).

NHS England guidance11 states that:

Call centres should have on-site clinical support so that call handlers have immediate
access to professional advice.

It is also important to ensure that all patient problems can be effectively addressed,
including mental health, dental and medication needs.

A common clinical advice hub across NHS 111, ambulance services and out-of-hours
GPs should be considered to support clinical review and help patients with self-care
advice to avoid onward referral.

The Integrated urgent care commissioning standards19 recommend that
commissioners include an ‘urgent care clinical advice hub’ in service specifications
and that the mix of clinicians staffing the hub will usually include pharmacist
prescribers.

Practice point
Do you know who provides the out-of-hours primary care services and NHS 111
service in your area? Do they have access to pharmacy advice and how are they
linked into pharmacy services?

2.3 Secondary care
There are concerns about maintaining appropriate clinical staffing levels in
emergency departments in England. One possible solution is to extend the clinical
roles of non-medical staff – including pharmacists – with the aim of supporting
patient flow through the department and allowing doctors to focus on more urgent
medical patients. Extending the pharmacist’s role in emergency departments may
also help to minimise prescribing errors.20

A Health Education England study has confirmed the potential for pharmacists
with advanced clinical practice training to clinically manage up to 36 percent of
emergency department attendees, as part of a multi-professional team, under the
overall supervision of a doctor.20

12

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Extending the

pharmacist’s role in

emergency departments

may also help to minimise

prescribing errors.



Practice point
Watch this short video of a pharmacist who works in an
emergency department, explaining her clinical role: What do A&E
pharmacists do? Royal Pharmaceutical Society.
https://vimeo.com/139915879

How could you raise awareness of the Health Education England
study and the potential benefits of this type of role in your trust?

Useful resources

The resources listed here will help you to understand the changes happening in
the urgent and emergency care system in the context of NHS policy.

An alternative guide to the urgent and emergency care system in England. King’s
Fund video animation.
www.kingsfund.org.uk/projects/urgent-emergency-care/alternative-guide-
urgent-and-emergency-care-system-england

Clinical pharmacists in general practice pilot. NHS England web page.
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/primary-care-comm/gp-workforce/
cp-gp-pilot/ 

Urgent and emergency care. Pharmaceutical Services Negotiating Committee 
web page.
http://psnc.org.uk/the-healthcare-landscape/urgent-and-emergency-care/

New care models – vanguard sites. NHS England web page.
www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/5yfv-ch3/new-care-models/

Quick guide: extending the role of community pharmacy in urgent care. NHS
England. November 2015.
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2015/11/
quick-guid-comm-pharm-urgent-care.pdf

The Keogh urgent and emergency care review. NHS Choices web page.
www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review

Transforming urgent and emergency care services in England. Safer, faster, better: good
practice in delivering urgent and emergency care. A guide for local health and social
care communities. NHS England. August 2015.
www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/safer-faster-better-
v28.pdf

Section 2 –
Theory and policy relating to urgent care and pharm

acy practice

13

www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/primary-care-comm/gp-workforce/cp-gp-pilot/
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2015/11/quick-guid-comm-pharm-urgent-care.pdf


Summary
The NHS England Urgent and emergency care review makes recommendations
about the wider engagement of the community pharmacy team in providing
urgent care.10 As changes to the urgent and emergency care system develop, new
roles are emerging for pharmacists in other sectors of practice.

Intended outcomes
By the end of this section you should be able to: Can you?

� describe the factors contributing to pressure on urgent care systems

� list three areas in which pharmacy can contribute to urgent care 
services.

Suggested answers

Exercise 1 (page 7)

Factor
An increasing number of frail older people
Pressures on the system include the increase in the number of elderly people. This
is expected to increase by almost 50 percent over the next ten years.12

An increase in the number of emergency admissions
Over the ten years from 2001 to 2011, the number of conditions treated as
emergency admissions that could have been managed in primary care increased
by 40 percent.12

More people going to see their GP
More people are going to see their GP, with people now visiting their GP an
average of five times a year rather than four.12

A fragmented urgent care system
The urgent care system has become more fragmented.12

More people going to the emergency department
People choose to go to emergency departments as they are not sure which of the
other services they should have chosen.12

A dramatic increase in waiting times at emergency departments
In the 2013 review there had not been a dramatic increase in waiting times.14 The
proportion of people waiting more than four hours had increased, but not
dramatically. More people were going to walk-in centres and minor injury units,
rather than emergency departments. Encouragingly for community pharmacy,
people who access services at walk-in centres or minor injury units could often
choose to access the services of the community pharmacy instead.

However, in the three months ending December 2015, the proportion of patients
spending longer than four hours in the emergency department reached its highest
level in over a decade.21

14

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Exercise 2 (page 7)

Phase 3 developments
Urgent and emergency In July 2015 NHS England launched the next step of 
care vanguards the Urgent and emergency care review with the

announcement of eight new ‘vanguard’ sites.22 These
urgent and emergency care vanguards are
spearheading the development of new care models
for patients. Urgent care is being delivered, not just in
hospitals but also by GPs, pharmacists, community
teams, ambulance services, NHS 111, social care and
others. Patients are also being given support and 
education to manage their own conditions.

System resilience groups Urgent care working groups have expanded their
remit to include elective as well as urgent care and
this is reflected in a change of name to system
resilience groups (SRGs). SRGs are the forum where
all the partners across the health and social care
system come together to undertake regular planning
of service delivery. They ensure effective delivery of
urgent care in their local area, in co-ordination with
an overall urgent and emergency care strategy agreed
through the regional urgent and emergency care 
network.

Urgent and emergency These are regional networks that provide strategic 
care networks oversight of urgent and emergency care. You can find

guidance on their role, objectives and membership
here: www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/
Documents/Role-Networks-advice-RDs%201.1FV.pdf

Sustainability and As part of the NHS planning process, every health
transformation plans and care system in England will produce a

sustainability and transformation plan (STP), showing
how local services will evolve and become sustainable
over the next five years. They will ultimately deliver
local implementation of the Five year forward view,
including urgent care transformation.23 The questions
an STP should address include:

� What is your plan for transforming urgent and
emergency care in your area?

� How will you simplify the current confusing array of
entry points?

� What is your agreed recovery plan to achieve and
maintain emergency department and ambulance
access standards?

You can find more information here:
www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/deliver-
forward-view/stp/

Section 2 –
Theory and policy relating to urgent care and pharm

acy practice

15



Exercise 4 (page 11)

Potential benefits of a clinical pharmacist’s role in general practice include:

� expanding access to urgent care in a setting that is close to patients’ homes

� the possibility of longer appointment slots, giving patients more time to discuss
treatment options

� better management of GPs’ time allowing them to focus their skills where they
are most needed, for example, on diagnosing and treating patients with complex
conditions

� improved access to primary care, which supports people to manage their own
health, medicines and long-term conditions

� supporting enhanced liaison and closer working with local community
pharmacies and secondary care

� providing the multidisciplinary practice team with advice on medicines and
prescribing issues.

16

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Section 3
Pharmacy and the concept of
care

Learning objectives

On completion of this section you should be able to:

� describe the concept of the community pharmacy offering a haven 
of care

� compare current practice with the concept of a haven

� identify how you could improve referral and follow up of patients 
with urgent care needs

� plan appropriate changes to your practice relating to urgent care.

Although much of the discussion in this section relates to the community
pharmacy setting, pharmacy teams in all sectors play a key role in supporting
people to consider community pharmacies as an early option when they need
urgent care. As we mentioned in Section 2, the NHS England Urgent and
emergency care review14 identified that there is little public awareness of the range of
services provided by pharmacists and pointed to evidence suggesting that
pharmacies are not seen as the best place from which to seek general health
advice.9 Pharmacy teams across all sectors can help to change public perception of
community pharmacy’s role.

Patient representatives who attended the discussion groups in Kent, Surrey and
Sussex were willing to speak out about their own perceptions of health services, as
well as the perceptions of others they had talked to.

They welcomed the effective support they received from community pharmacy,
but it was apparent that they were completely unaware of some of the positive
areas of practice that pharmacy teams may take for granted and assume everyone
knows about.

One of the striking discussions in the group related to the concept of the
community pharmacy as a haven of care, whether in a high street, neighbourhood
or shopping centre setting. This seemed to sum up what pharmacy team members
wanted to offer, as well as what patient representatives recognised they needed to
access.

Reflective questions
What does ‘haven’ mean to you and your team? Have a discussion with your
colleagues now and write down your thoughts.

Section 3 –
Pharm

acy and the concept of care

17

Pharmacy teams across 

all sectors can help to

change public perception

of community pharmacy’s

role.



The dictionary definition of a haven is ‘a place of safety or refuge’.24

The patient representatives on the group felt that people would only see the
community pharmacy as an effective place to access urgent care services if it was
made explicit that it offered a safe place to go to when help was needed.

Community pharmacy needs to make its role in offering urgent care services clear
to their customers, so they remember those services are on offer if that help is
needed unexpectedly (as suggested in the NHS definition of urgent care –
see page 6).

The working group discussed the elements of care that are important in the
community pharmacy setting. The key points that came out of the discussions
were that:

� customers and patients should feel welcome and have somewhere to rest if
needed

� the pharmacist needs to be willing to take responsibility for making a decision
on advice or treatment if they are to be seen as a provider of urgent care

� providing care means that the pharmacist will follow up any treatment or advice,
as appropriate.

3.1 Providing a welcome 
One of the patient representatives commented:

“If I am feeling funny while I am walking around the town, can I go to the
pharmacy and just sit down to catch my breath or whatever? Would they
let me do that? Would it be OK to get a glass of water and see if I got better
or maybe needed more help?”

The question surprised many in the group, particularly when it was
followed up by:

“I didn’t even know that you would all have a chair that I could sit on.”

Reflective questions
To what extent do you think your team and your local population see your
pharmacy as a place that provides a welcome and somewhere to rest if needed? 
If you work in a different sector, think about the community pharmacy you use
most often.

To what extent do you think your team and local population see community
pharmacy in general as a place that provides a welcome and somewhere to rest if
needed?

If your answers were different, why do you think this is?

18

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Community pharmacy

needs to make its role in

offering urgent care

services clear to their

customers, so they

remember those services

are on offer if that help is

needed unexpectedly.



Practice point
Undertake a mini survey for a couple of days to find out how your customers
perceive your pharmacy. Explore the concepts of providing a welcome, offering
somewhere to sit and a place to come to if someone didn’t feel quite right when
out and about. If you work in hospital or primary care, talk to patients about how
they see their community pharmacy.

Would the pharmacy    be on their list of places to go to for urgent care?

What has this highlighted for you?
Summarise the key points below:

Areas where my customers/patients recognise that pharmacy does well:

Areas where my customers/patients did not recognise that pharmacy offered a
service:

Areas for improvement:

What action plan will you develop to deal with any issues raised? If you work in
hospital or primary care, do you know what services your local community
pharmacies offer and do you feel confident to refer patients to them? Would you
include community pharmacy as an option in advance care plans for acute
exacerbations of long-term conditions?

Section 3 –
Pharm

acy and the concept of care

19



3.2 Taking responsibility for making a decision
The Kent, Surrey and Sussex working group discussions showed that pharmacists
are often nervous at making a clinical decision when someone is acutely ill.
Comments highlighted particular concerns about missing danger symptoms that
could suggest something is seriously wrong.

This was particularly true for pharmacists from secondary care who recognised
that in their usual practice they would offer advice to consultants and medical
colleagues on the right action to take. When faced with advising on self-care and
minor ailments in their occasional community pharmacy practice, they felt that
they were more likely to refer. In some cases this tendency to refer related to a lack
of familiarity with the therapies available to offer over the counter.

Regardless of why the pharmacist is reluctant to make the decision, the evidence
shows that when people are unwell they want to get the appropriate care at their
first visit. The uncertainty over who can or will do what, is one of the reasons for
people choosing to go to emergency departments.14

Reflective questions
Have a look at the list of conditions below which patients commonly present with.
Describe the danger symptoms for each of these conditions. How confident are
you that you (and your locums if applicable) would consistently take responsibility
for managing these in your practice?

Condition Danger symptoms

1. Skin rashes

2. Coughs and colds

3. Earache

4. Bruises

5. Oral thrush

6. Vaginal thrush

7. Eye complaints

8. Dental pain

9. Headache

20

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Evidence shows that when

people are unwell they

want to get the

appropriate care at their

first visit.



In Section 4 of this programme we look at examples of the common clinical
conditions that lead to people accessing urgent and emergency care services and
how to manage these effectively. We also consider ways to help you improve your
diagnostic skills.

Emergency supply of a medicine

Up to 30 percent of all calls to NHS 111 services on a Saturday are for urgent
requests for repeat medicines.13 A research study exploring the relationships
between community pharmacy and urgent and emergency care services in Kent,
Surrey and Sussex found that 29 percent of pharmacists interviewed would be
unlikely to make an emergency supply of a repeat medicine, even when all legal
requirements were met.25 If the request for emergency supply was made out of
hours, they were likely to advise patients to call NHS 111, or access a walk-in
centre.

Reflective questions
How confident are you that you (and your locums if applicable) would consistently
take responsibility for managing emergency supply in your practice, in line with
legal requirements? Do you have a company policy on the provision of emergency
supplies of medicines? Does the policy support pharmacists to take responsibility
for emergency supply, rather than routinely referring patients elsewhere?

You can find the legal requirements for emergency supply at the request of a
patient in The Human Medicines Regulations 2012 – Regulation 225 (available at:
www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/1916/regulation/225/made). Further
guidance is available from the Royal Pharmaceutical Society in Medicines, Ethics
and Practice. The professional guide for pharmacists26 at:
www.rpharms.com/support/mep.asp?intlink=hp_mostpopular_MEP (RPS
member only).

Community pharmacies can be commissioned to provide an emergency supply of
medicines at NHS expense, where appropriate. NHS England has published
guidance27 on commissioning this type of service and on how NHS 111 services
can establish a direct referral to pharmacy.28 You can find links to the relevant
guidance from: www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/
sites/12/2015/11/quick-guid-comm-pharm-urgent-care.pdf

The ability to access information from a patient’s Summary Care Record (SCR)
should support pharmacy professionals to make efficient and effective decisions
when urgent care is requested. Roll-out of access to the patient’s SCR for all
community pharmacies began in autumn 2015 and is expected to be complete by
autumn 2017. The SCR can already be accessed in most hospitals.

Section 3 –
Pharm

acy and the concept of care

21

A research study exploring

the relationships between

community pharmacy and

urgent and emergency

care services in Kent,

Surrey and Sussex found

that 29 percent of

pharmacists interviewed

would be unlikely to make

an emergency supply of a

repeat medicine, even

when all legal

requirements were met.

www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2015/11/quick-guid-comm-pharm-urgent-care.pdf


22

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

3.3 Caring enough to follow up
Pharmacists do not routinely follow up the advice they give patients. Feedback
obtained from the Kent, Surrey and Sussex working group showed that
pharmacists are perceived as being interested and involved at recognising the
problem, and offering advice and therapy, but not necessarily being interested or
caring about the outcome.

Community pharmacy has a significant number of people buying products from
the pharmacy or asking for advice, and to follow up on all of these interactions
would present quite a challenge. While the patient representatives on the group
recognised this challenge and its validity, the perception is that pharmacy
professionals do not offer the same level of care as other healthcare professionals.

While this has started to change in pharmacy practice, with the introduction of the
new medicine service (NMS) where advice is provided when a new medicine is
started and then followed up a couple of weeks later, it is still not routine practice.

Putting contingency plans in place in case things do not go to plan (safety-netting)
is an important element of good consultation skills. When closing a consultation or
discussion with a patient, the pharmacy team should explain what to do next if
things go wrong and where to go for further advice.

Reflective questions

Community pharmacy: Where do you and your team stand on following up your
customers? Is it routine practice, or something that you offer in specific
circumstances? Under what circumstances could you engage more in customer
follow up?

General practice and secondary care: If you are involved in assessing and treating
urgent care needs face-to-face with patients, what follow-up procedures do you
have in place? How do you know if they are good enough? If you refer patients to
community pharmacy, are there any feedback mechanisms to let you know the
outcome for that patient?

When closing a

consultation or discussion

with a patient, the

pharmacy team should

explain what to do next if

things go wrong and where

to go for further advice.



Practice point

Community pharmacy: Choose a condition where it would be relatively simple to
follow patients up. Commit to undertaking this for at least a week. Discuss the
impact of this with your team. Ask your customers for their feedback on extending
the care that you provide.

General practice and secondary care: Undertake a mini survey for a couple of
days by gaining patient permission to contact them again for their views on follow-
up care. Did they feel adequately supported? Did they know what to do if
something went wrong? If they were referred to community pharmacy, did they
visit the pharmacy and were they satisfied with the outcome?

Useful resources

Consultation Skills for Pharmacy Practice website
www.consultationskillsforpharmacy.com/

Hospital referral to community pharmacy: an innovators’ toolkit to support the NHS
in England. Royal Pharmaceutical Society. 2014. 
www.rpharms.com/unsecure-support-resources/referral-toolkit.asp?

Medicines use reviews and the new medicine service: how can hospital pharmacy
contribute? CPPE learning@lunch programme
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/mur-h-01/

Summary Care Records in community pharmacy (SCR).
CPPE e-learning programme
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/summary-e-01/

Summary Care Records (SCR). NHS Digital web page.
http://systems.digital.nhs.uk/scr 

Section 3 –
Pharm

acy and the concept of care

23



Summary
In this section we have explored the concept of the pharmacy as a haven of
healthcare and the need for consistent clinical decision-making and appropriate
follow up of advice given to customers and patients. Pharmacy teams from all
sectors should support people to access the right care in the right place, first time.

Intended outcomes
By the end of this section you should be able to: Can you?

� describe the concept of the community pharmacy offering a 
haven of care

� compare current practice with the concept of a haven

� identify how you could improve referral and follow up of patients 
with urgent care needs

� plan appropriate changes to your practice relating to urgent care.

24

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

25

Section 4
The management of common
conditions in the pharmacy

Learning objectives

On completion of this section you should be able to:

� describe the danger symptoms for people presenting with sprains, 
strains, acute cough, acute otitis media and acute sore throat

� effectively provide recommendations to people with sprains, 
strains, acute cough, acute otitis media, acute sore throat and 
dental pain on how to manage their acute condition

� develop a follow-up plan for people who receive advice on 
managing their acute condition.

This section focuses on some of the main reasons for people choosing to seek
advice, or to access urgent care services. You will have the opportunity to consider
four types of condition - musculoskeletal pain, upper respiratory tract symptoms,
earache and dental pain - and reflect on how the pharmacy team can manage them
effectively through advice about self-care and, where appropriate, the use of over-
the-counter medicines.

There are three possible outcomes when people come to the pharmacy in pain, or
with upper respiratory tract symptoms:

� advise – in circumstances when the patient does not need medicines and can
manage the condition themselves

� refer – if there is no appropriate pharmacy supply and the patient needs to seek
help from a different healthcare provider

� supply – if the patient will benefit from medicines and the pharmacy team can
offer advice and take responsibility for the patient’s care.

Much of the advice on referring patients is taken from the NHS Education for
Scotland Common clinical conditions and minor ailments distance learning
programme29 and the relevant NICE clinical knowledge summaries.30 You should
use your professional judgement to make decisions on the best course of action for
individual patients based on the severity of symptoms and the accessibility of local
services, for example, waiting times for routine and urgent GP appointments and
availability of other urgent care services locally. 

Use your professional

judgement to make

decisions on the best

course of action for

individual patients based

on the severity of

symptoms and the

accessibility of local

services.



4.1 Managing musculoskeletal conditions

Advise

Many sprains and strains do not require the use of medicines and are best
managed by a combination of:

1. compression – to prevent swelling and speed recovery

2. ice – to cool the area and reduce the period of pain

3. elevation and rest – to take pressure off the area, raising it to reduce pain and
speed recovery.31

Since sprains and strains are common at weekends, for example, after the weekly
amateur football match, it seems sensible that the pharmacy team is recognised as
the first point of call for this advice. After all, waiting four hours in an emergency
department before the area is bandaged is likely to lead to more swelling and a
slower recovery.

The website: http://patient.info/ recommends that people ask a pharmacist for
advice about how to choose the right tubular bandage or compression bandage for
their sprains and strains. You can find the Patient.co.uk guide here:
http://patient.info/health/ankle-injuries-leaflet

Table 1 below compares sprains, strains and fractures to help you differentiate
between the likely causes when people present to you.

TABLE 1 A comparison of sprains, strains and fractures

Sprain Strain Fracture

What’s affected? Stretched or torn a Stretched or torn a Broken or cracked
ligament muscle or tendon a bone

What are the Pain Pain Pain
symptoms? Swelling Swelling Can’t weight bear 

Bruising Muscle spasms (if leg)

Can’t breathe 
(if ribs)

Bone sticking 
through skin

Numbness or blue
colour in fingers or
toes (if arm or leg)

Misshapen look

Will the joint Yes Yes No
move?

Mobility may be limited and will be more 
limited with more severe injuries

26

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

27

Practice point
How effectively do your team advise on the management of sprains and strains?
Undertake a role play to give effective advice, and follow up, to a man in his 40s
who has twisted his ankle while playing football on a Saturday afternoon. Make
sure that you do this with your Saturday afternoon staff!

You could use the Consultation skills for pharmacy support staff cards to help all
members of the pharmacy team to improve their consultation and communication
skills. Find them at: www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/consultpss-d-01/ or
www.consultationskillsforpharmacy.com

Check that all of your team know how to help people choose the right compression
bandage. In this circumstance would you put a compression bandage on?

Refer

There are times when the right action to take is to refer a patient to a different
healthcare provider. This may be because you recognise that the patient would
benefit from an X-ray or other diagnostic test to rule out something serious. It
could be because you recognise that something is not quite right and want the
advice of someone with more experience or expertise. Or perhaps you decide that
what seems to be the appropriate therapeutic approach is not working, so further
investigations are needed. One of the challenges in the pharmacy is in making the
right choice and not referring people automatically.

Danger symptoms that you should refer to the emergency department

� Suspected fracture

� Head injury

� Severe back pain – particularly if it involves the legs, or middle and upper back

Danger symptoms that you should refer to the GP

� Adverse drug reactions – these may result in falls or bruising

� Arthritis

� Medicines failure

� Any musculoskeletal condition lasting for more than five days

Supply

Many painful musculoskeletal conditions are appropriately managed with the use
of over-the-counter pain relief. You should advise that paracetamol or a topical
formulation of a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID) is recommended
for the first 48 hours after a sprain or strain. It is thought that oral NSAIDs at this
early stage can delay healing.31

You could offer an oral NSAID 48 hours after the initial injury, if still needed.31

One of the challenges in

the pharmacy is in making

the right choice and not

referring people

automatically.



Practice point
What makes your pharmacy team feel confident about taking responsibility for
managing musculoskeletal conditions?

Exercise 5
Revisit the earlier role play (see page 27). It’s Saturday afternoon and a man in his
40s has twisted his ankle playing football. He is buying a tubular bandage to
ensure compression but wants you to recommend appropriate pain relief. He
wonders if ibuprofen gel would be a good idea.

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers. 

Exercise 6
How would you follow up people with sprains or strains?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

28

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

29

Exercise 7
How would improving your diagnostic skills change your management of strains
and sprains?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

Useful resources

British Red Cross website
www.redcross.org.uk

Clinical knowledge summary: Sprains and strains
http://cks.nice.org.uk/sprains-and-strains

NHS Choices website
www.nhs.uk/Pages/HomePage.aspx

Patient.co.uk website
http://patient.info/

4.2 Managing upper respiratory tract conditions

Cough

Cough is a reflex response to airway irritation. It can be acute (lasting fewer than
three weeks), sub-acute (lasting three to eight weeks), or chronic (lasting more
than eight weeks). Acute cough is most commonly caused by upper respiratory
tract infection.

Cough may be classified as:

� productive: phlegm is produced and the cough reflex expels the phlegm

� dry: no phlegm production29

Advise

Acute cough is usually mild and self-limiting. Discuss the expected duration of
symptoms with patients and any warning signs that might require them to re-
consult.

Consider offering the following self-care advice:

� patients should try to ensure they drink sufficient fluids; simple home remedy
drinks, such as honey and lemon, can be soothing

� stopping smoking will help to reduce cough symptoms and any complications of
respiratory tract infections, or exacerbations of chronic obstructive pulmonary
disease (COPD) in the longer term, although cough may worsen initially

� explain to patients about the usual natural history of the condition and the
expected duration of symptoms, for example, an acute cough can last up to
three weeks

� advise the patient to seek medical advice if their symptoms deteriorate
significantly or if danger symptoms develop (see below).



Practice point
How familiar are you and your pharmacy team with the Treat yourself better
campaign resources (www.treatyourselfbetter.co.uk/), the Proprietary Association
of Great Britain (PAGB) Pharmacy self-care advice pathways and NHS Choices
advice for patients with a cough: www.nhs.uk/conditions/Cough/Pages/
Introduction.aspx?

Make everyone aware of what is available and decide if any additional staff
training is required.

Refer

Although acute cough is most often associated with mild, self-limiting infections, it
can also be a symptom of a variety of more serious conditions. Make sure you are
familiar with the danger symptoms and consider the differential diagnoses that
cough may signal (such as poor control of asthma, which may require a review of
inhaler technique/adherence). You can find more information in the resources
listed on page 37.

Emergency symptoms that you must call an ambulance for

Stridor/airway obstruction

Difficulty breathing

Pale/cold/clammy

Anaphylaxis

Unable to swallow saliva/fluids (not due to pain) or drooling excessively.

Danger symptoms that you should refer to the emergency department

Inhaled/swallowed foreign body

Coughing up pink/red frothy mucus (pulmonary oedema).

Danger symptoms that you should refer to a GP

Cough for longer than three weeks

Haemoptysis

Pleuritic chest pain

Signs of bacterial infection – fever, discoloured mucus

Unexplained weight loss

Persistent change in voice

Lumps or swellings in the neck

Immunocompromised

Continued symptoms despite attempts to self-care

30

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Make sure you are familiar

with the danger symptoms

and consider the

differential diagnoses that

cough may signal.

http://www.nhs.uk/conditions/Cough/Pages/Introduction.aspx


Supply

There is little pharmacological evidence for or against the use of over-the-counter
cough remedies. Many preparations contain illogical combinations of ingredients
and produce a range of adverse effects. Some patients do, however, report benefit
from these preparations. Do not recommend cough suppressants if clearance of
phlegm and mucus is required.29

The NICE clinical knowledge summary for acute cough32 recommends using
paracetamol or ibuprofen as required to relieve pain and fever in upper respiratory
tract infection.

Case study 1 
Rhea – acute dry cough
Mira Husain has brought her eight-year-old daughter Rhea to the pharmacy. Rhea
has had a dry cough for the last week and it is keeping her awake at night. She
has no other symptoms. Mira asks if you can recommend anything to stop the
cough.

What advice can you offer?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers. 

Case study 2
Ted – acute productive cough
Ted is 67 years old and comes to the pharmacy complaining of a ‘chesty cough’.
What further questions would you ask Ted?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers. 

Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

31



Ted has had the cough for a couple of weeks now. He says he is coughing up
green phlegm and that he is feeling generally quite unwell. He has type 2 diabetes
which is well controlled on metformin and gliclazide.

What advice would you offer him regarding his cough?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

Practice point
If you were able to carry out a respiratory examination with a stethoscope, would
the advice and/or treatment you offered Ted be any different? What other options
do you think you would have had?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

32

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Exercise 8
How would you follow up people with acute cough?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers. 

Sore throat

A sore throat is usually a symptom of an acute upper respiratory tract infection. It
may occur alone, or patients may have other symptoms, such as sinusitis, cough
and headache. Infection may be viral or bacterial and there is no evidence that
duration or severity is significantly different in either case. Clinical examination is
unlikely to be able to differentiate between bacterial and viral sore throat.29

Advise

Sore throats are self-limiting, usually resolving within one week. You can offer
advice to patients about managing their symptoms, including fever.

Practice point
Patients or parents/carers may ask about the benefit of antibiotics for a sore throat.
How would you address their concerns and expectations?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers. 

Refer

One of the danger symptoms that you should look out for in patients who are
systemically well and present with a sore throat is a high temperature. This will be
present in glandular fever, epiglottitis or quinsy.

Glandular fever (infectious mononucleosis) is caused by the Epstein-Barr virus. It
is more common in adolescents or young adults and in up to 80 percent of cases
patients have a sore throat that inhibits swallowing. Other symptoms include loss
of appetite, malaise, chills, headache, fever, abnormal enlargement of the lymph
nodes, swelling around the eyes, nausea and vomiting. Glandular fever can result in
up to six months of malaise. You should refer a patient to their GP for a routine
appointment if you suspect glandular fever.

Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

33

One of the danger

symptoms that you should

look out for in patients

who are systemically well

and present with a sore

throat is a high

temperature.



A quinsy is a tonsillar abscess. Patients present with a temperature, feeling unwell
and one tonsil is usually significantly enlarged and may appear tense. Refer
immediately for drainage and antibiotic treatment.

Emergency symptoms that you must call an ambulance for

Breathing difficulties

Physically unable to swallow fluids and saliva and/or excessive drooling

Symptoms of meningitis (neck stiffness, intense dislike of bright lights, rash that
doesn’t blanch when pressed)

Anaphylactic symptoms

Danger symptoms that you should refer to the emergency department

Swallowed/inhaled foreign object that has not been removed

Danger symptoms that you should refer urgently to a GP (including out-of-
hours services)

Dysphagia (difficulty in swallowing fluids and own saliva)

Immunocompromised

Suspected quinsy

Potential medication-induced blood dyscrasias, for example, carbimazole

Danger symptoms that you should refer to a GP

Suspected bacterial infection – yellow/green pus, fever, swollen neck for more than
three days

Worsening symptoms for more than three days with over-the-counter treatment

Reduced fluid intake over the past 24 hours

Suspected glandular fever

As with acute cough, you may decide to refer someone who you think may need
antibiotic treatment. Pharmacist prescribers could also consider antibiotic
treatment (within their competence). The NICE clinical guideline CG69 on self-
limiting respiratory tract infections33 recommends that, depending on clinical
assessment of severity, patients in the following subgroups can be considered for
an immediate antibiotic prescribing strategy (in addition to a no antibiotic, or a
delayed antibiotic prescribing strategy):

� patients with an acute sore throat/acute pharyngitis/acute tonsillitis when three
or more Centor criteria are present.

Exercise 9
What are the Centor criteria?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

34

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

As with acute cough, you

may decide to refer

someone who you think

may need antibiotic

treatment.



Supply

Options for symptomatic relief include:

� oral analgesics, such as paracetamol and NSAIDs

� local anaesthetics, eg, benzocaine and lidocaine, contained in aerosol sprays or
throat lozenges. They should not be used if sensitivity reactions are suspected
and should not be used for longer than five days. Side-effects include allergic
reactions and local irritation.

� sucking any pastille or lozenge will help to stimulate salivary flow and bring
some relief

� glycerin, honey and lemon preparations may be particularly useful for children,
pregnant women and breastfeeding mothers. 

Exercise 10
How would you follow up people with a sore throat?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

4.3 Managing earache
Otitis media (inflammation of the middle ear) is characterised by severe ear pain
and may be preceded by upper respiratory tract symptoms. Most cases occur in
children aged under 10 years and it is one of the most common complaints in
primary care. Symptoms include inexplicable crying, irritability or frequent
tugging at the ear and systemic symptoms, such as fever, nausea and vomiting may
be present. A perforated eardrum may result in discharge from the ear, but the
eardrum will usually heal quickly once the infection resolves.29

Advise

Eighty percent of middle ear infections will resolve with no treatment in three
days.29 However, ear pain can be distressing, particularly for children and their
parents or carers. You will need to address parents’ and carers’ concerns and
expectations when offering advice about managing symptoms, including fever.

Refer

You should refer if symptoms are unresolved after three days or are severe.
Recurrent acute otitis media can result in long-term complications, including
atrophy and scarring of the eardrum; chronic perforation and otorrhoea (discharge
from the ear); cholesteatoma (a skin growth behind the middle ear); and chronic or
permanent hearing loss.29 You may want to refer a patient for further investigation
if you have concerns about recurrent infections.

Referral to a prescriber may or may not result in treatment with an antibiotic but it
is important not to raise patient or parent/carer expectations of an antibiotic
prescription before the patient has been fully assessed.

Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

35

You may want to refer a

patient for further

investigation if you have

concerns about recurrent

ear infections.



The NICE clinical guideline CG69 on self-limiting respiratory tract infections33

recommends that, depending on clinical assessment of severity, patients in the
following subgroups can be considered for an immediate antibiotic prescribing
strategy (in addition to a no antibiotic, or a delayed antibiotic prescribing strategy):

� bilateral acute otitis media in children younger than two years

� acute otitis media in children with otorrhoea.

NICE clinical knowledge summaries34 also recommend offering an immediate
antibiotic prescription to people with acute otitis media:

� who are systemically unwell but do not require admission

� who are at high risk of serious complications because of significant heart, lung,
kidney, liver, or neuromuscular disease; or who are immunocompromised

� whose symptoms have lasted for four days or more and are not improving.

Supply

You could recommend paracetamol or ibuprofen to provide symptomatic relief, if
required.

Exercise 11
How would you follow up people with acute otitis media?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

Practice point
How could extending your diagnostic skills improve care for patients with
symptoms of otitis media?

Turn to the end of the section for suggested answers.

36

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Useful resources

Clinical knowledge summaries
http://cks.nice.org.uk

Common clinical conditions and minor ailments. 2016.
This distance learning programme from NHS Education for Scotland is
available via the CPPE website at:
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/respmin-p-03/

Fever in under 5s: assessment and initial management. NICE guideline CG160.
May 2013.
www.nice.org.uk/guidance/CG160

HANDI Paediatric app
Developed by Taunton and Somerset NHS Foundation Trust, this free app
provides advice on common childhood illnesses and how to treat them.
www.newdevonccg.nhs.uk/about-us/latest-news/handi-paediatric-app--
expert-advice-for-common-childhood-illnesses/101848

NHS Choices website
www.nhs.uk/Pages/HomePage.aspx

Pharmacy self-care advice pathways – these condition-specific pathways are
available as an electronic resource on the National Pharmacy Association’s
(NPA) website for NPA members, direct through internal pharmacy systems,
and have been widely circulated within pharmacy, including via local
pharmaceutical committees (LPCs).

Respiratory tract infections (self-limiting): prescribing antibiotics. NICE guideline
CG69. July 2008.
www.nice.org.uk/guidance/CG69/

Self Care Forum website
www.selfcareforum.org/

Treat Yourself Better Campaign website
www.treatyourselfbetter.co.uk/

Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

37



An abscess and consequent swelling can develop if the 
infection continues, which can destroy the bone supporting the 
tooth. These abscesses can become large and they tend to
track along tissue spaces. Depending on the location of the 
tooth they can present as swelling: on the cheek; near the eye; 
spreading down the neck; in the roof of the mouth.
Surgical drainage is the first-line treatment for a dental abscess.
This can be done by extraction or removal of the infected 
nerve (root canal).

The nerve within the tooth becomes inflamed due to the 
bacterial by-products and starts causing sensitivity or mild, 
intermittent pain.

This stage is called reversible pulpitis and can be resolved
by a dentist placing a filling.

If the decay is not removed and it continues inside the tooth,
the pain will become worse, will likely be spontaneous, and be 
throbbing or aching in nature. It can last for a long time and 
may affect sleep.

This is called irreversible pulpitis and a filling will not help.
A dentist will need to remove the nerve to the tooth, either by 
having root canal treatment or by extracting the whole tooth.

If the decay is left untreated, the infection in the tooth can 
spread through the roots causing inflammation in the tissues 
that are at the end of the tooth. This is called periapical 
periodontitis. At this stage the tooth will become painful to 
pressure, such as when biting. Root canal treatment or 
extraction is required.

4.4 Managing dental pain
Toothache is often caused by dental caries (decay). The decay is caused by
bacteria that live on teeth metabolising the sugar in diets. The bacteria produce
acid as a by-product of this metabolism and this breaks down the tooth structure.
The stages of tooth decay can be seen in Figure 2 below.

FIGURE 2 Stages of tooth decay35

Other causes of dental pain include:

� periodontal abscess (where the space between the tooth and the supporting
bone becomes infected). These are treated by drainage of the abscess, either by
extracting the associated tooth or by a dentist scaling or cleaning around the
tooth.

� acute necrotising gingivitis/periodontitis (presenting with very sore and
inflamed bleeding gums causing foul, rotten breath). Acutely, it is treated by
antibiotics and cleaning of the teeth, but long-term treatment includes managing38

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



stress, stopping smoking or controlling the conditions causing
immunosuppression.

� erupting/partially erupting wisdom teeth (pericoronitis). This is caused by
inflammation in the gums surrounding the wisdom tooth, due to sub-optimal
cleaning in the area. Food debris can get trapped or trauma can occur as a result
of the opposite tooth biting. It is treated by irrigating and cleaning the area.
Occasionally it may present as a swelling and if so, you should refer the patient
for urgent dental treatment.

� sensitivity of teeth causing a short, sharp pain caused by a stimulus such as cold
food/drink, or sweet food/drink. This is most often caused by receding gums
that then expose the root surface of the teeth, which is more sensitive than the
top part of the tooth. People can use specific toothpastes designed for treating
sensitivity and a dentist can apply special topical treatments, such as fluoride
varnish or resin coatings. Sensitivity can also be an early indicator of decay.

Dental pain is the second most common reason for calls to NHS 111, particularly
at weekends.13 NHS England is trying to develop referral pathways from NHS 111
to community pharmacies to support people to manage pain and reduce
inappropriate referrals to urgent dental services.

Advise

Dental pain should be managed by treating the tooth for the underlying cause.
However, pharmacy teams should be able to offer patients advice about suitable
pain relief and about good basic oral hygiene to provide ongoing support to
patients once the acute problem has resolved.

Practice point
Do you and your team feel confident to advise patients and parents/carers on good
oral hygiene? What would make you feel confident?

Refer

Some people do not visit the dentist regularly and only attend when they are
experiencing an acute problem. They may prefer to come to a pharmacy to get
pain relief and the pharmacy team should be able to offer advice about suitable
analgesics, while encouraging them to seek appropriate care for their dental
problem.

Other key points regarding referral for patients with dental pain include:

� advising people to seek information on the NHS Choices website about the
availability of regular NHS dental care as close to their home as possible

� remembering that in cases where you are concerned that urgent treatment may
be necessary, you should encourage the patient to call NHS 111 for further
advice and direction to the nearest appropriate urgent dental service. Advise
them to take details of their medical history and a copy of their latest
prescription to any dental appointment.

Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

39

Some people may prefer to

come to a pharmacy to get

pain relief and the

pharmacy team should be

able to offer advice about

suitable analgesics, while

encouraging them to seek

appropriate care for their

dental problem.



� noting that for people who are not able to get to their dental practice because of
a disability or medical condition, care is commonly provided by community
dental services (CDS). Community dental services can be located in hospitals,
specialist health centres and mobile clinics, as well as providing home visits for
housebound patients, or visits to nursing and care homes. Patients are usually
referred to the community dental service by their GP or general dental
practitioner (GDP).

� being aware that dental anxiety may act as a barrier to some people seeking
dental care. There are sedation and general anaesthesia services available for
suitable patients, which can be reached through either the community dental
service, or by referral from their general dental practitioner.

Practice point
Find out about arrangements for emergency and urgent dental care in your local
area. Do you know which types of cases are classed as urgent and seen by out-of-
hours dental services? Who provides the community dental service in your area
and how can people access it?

Create an information sheet or pack about dental services in your area for your
pharmacy team and locums and make sure everyone knows where it is.

Supply

Although you should refer people to a dentist to confirm and treat the cause of the
pain, the patient may need analgesics as a temporary measure before and/or after
dental treatment.

For pain of dental origin non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) are
recommended, due to their mechanism of action. Other analgesics, like
paracetamol, can also work well to manage dental pain but they do not have anti-
inflammatory effects. You should recommend paracetamol or ibuprofen for
children.

Ensure that patients understand that they must not take more than the maximum
recommended dose of painkillers in a 24-hour period. In some cases patients may
benefit from alternating between paracetamol and ibuprofen, if pain relief with
either alone is insufficient.

For patients who have difficulty swallowing, consider dispersible or liquid
formulations and where possible consider sugar-free preparations.

Pharmacist prescribers may consider antibiotic prescribing (within their
competence) but should try to keep prescribing of antibiotics to a minimum, in
line with good antimicrobial stewardship and should not delay dental examination.
Antibiotics may be suitable when there is spreading infection (cellulitis, marked
swelling) or systemic involvement (fever, malaise). Facial swellings involving the
eye and causing closure of the eye(s), or dental swellings that spread to the neck
affecting speech and swallowing need urgent emergency admission. Dental
swellings spread quickly due to rapid involvement of anatomical fascial spaces in
the head and neck.40

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Although you should refer

people to a dentist to

confirm and treat the

cause of the pain, the

patient may need

analgesics as a temporary

measure before and/or

after dental treatment.



Useful resources

Dental health web page – NHS Choices
www.nhs.uk/Livewell/dentalhealth/Pages/Dentalhome.aspx

Quick guide: Best use of unscheduled dental care services. NHS England. November
2015.
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-
content/uploads/sites/12/2015/11/quick-guid-unscheduled-dental-care.pdf

Quick guide: Extending the role of community pharmacy in urgent care. NHS
England. November 2015.
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-
content/uploads/sites/12/2015/11/quick-guid-comm-pharm-urgent-care.
pdf

Summary
Strains, sprains, dental pain, otitis media and upper respiratory tract symptoms
often result in people choosing to access urgent care services. Making a choice to
advise, supply or refer will depend on a range of factors and this section has
provided information and resources to help you to make the right choice for each
patient.

Pharmacy teams in every sector need to feel confident about promoting pharmacy
services and making sure patients access the effective urgent care they need.
Expanding the scope of practice for pharmacy offers benefits for patients and the
NHS.

Intended outcomes
By the end of this section you should be able to: Can you?

� describe the danger symptoms for people presenting with sprains, 
strains, acute cough, acute otitis media and acute sore throat

� effectively provide recommendations to people with sprains, 
strains, acute cough, acute otitis media, acute sore throat and 
dental pain on how to manage their acute condition

� develop a follow-up plan for people who receive advice on 
managing their acute condition.

Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

41

www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2015/11/quick-guid-comm-pharm-urgent-care.pdf


Suggested answers

Case study 1 (page 31)
Rhea – acute dry cough
Mira Husain has brought her eight-year-old daughter Rhea to the pharmacy.
Rhea has had a dry cough for the last week and it is keeping her awake at night.
She has no other symptoms. Mira asks if you can recommend anything to stop
the cough.

What advice can you offer?

Over-the-counter cough and cold medicines containing anti-tussives
(dextromethorphan and pholcodine), expectorants (guaiphenesin and
ipecacuanha), nasal decongestants (eg, pseudoephedrine and phenylephrine) and
antihistamines (eg, diphenhydramine) are no longer available for children under
six. There is no evidence that they work and they can cause side-effects, such as
allergic reactions, effects on sleep or hallucinations. For children who are between
six and 12 years old these medicines continue to be available, although further
evidence is needed about their effectiveness for this age group. The risk of side-
effects is reduced in older children because they weigh more, get fewer colds and
can more easily explain about how the medicine is making them feel.

Anti-tussives containing codeine are also contraindicated in children under 
12 years old.

Detailed information on this advice is available from the MHRA website:
www.mhra.gov.uk

You could suggest a soothing demulcent, such as paediatric simple linctus and
advise Mira to seek further advice from her GP if Rhea’s cough persists for more
than three weeks.

Case study 2 (page 31)
Ted – acute productive cough
Ted is 67 years old and comes to the pharmacy complaining of a ‘chesty cough’.
What further questions would you ask Ted?

You will need to find out more information about the presenting symptoms, any
medicines Ted takes, previous medical history, relevant co-morbidities and risk
factors. We have suggested some relevant questions below, but you may have
thought of others.

� Describe your cough symptoms – how long have you had the cough, is there
any sputum, what colour is it, do you have any chest pain, are you short of
breath?

� Tell me about any other medical problems you have.

� Are you taking any other medicines, either prescribed by your doctor, bought
from a pharmacy or obtained elsewhere (for example, herbal remedies)? If so,
what are the names of these medicines?

� Do you smoke now or have you ever smoked in the past?

42

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



What advice would you offer Ted regarding his cough?

NICE guideline CG69 Respiratory tract infections (self-limiting): prescribing
antibiotics33 recommends:

Offer immediate antibiotics or further investigation/management for patients who:

� are systemically very unwell

� have symptoms and signs suggestive of serious illness and/or complications
(particularly pneumonia, mastoiditis, peritonsillar abscess, peritonsillar cellulitis,
intraorbital or intracranial complications)

� are at high risk of serious complications because of pre-existing comorbidity.
This includes patients with significant heart, lung, renal, liver or neuromuscular
disease, immunosuppression, cystic fibrosis, and young children who were born
prematurely.

� are older than 65 years with acute cough and two or more of the following, or
older than 80 years with acute cough and one or more of the following:

� hospitalisation in previous year

� type 1 or type 2 diabetes

� history of congestive heart failure

� current use of oral glucocorticoids.

Ted is over 65 years but only has one of the risk factors listed above. Depending on
how unwell you judge him to be, you could offer him advice on self-management
and suggest that he seeks medical advice if he starts to feel much worse or
develops a very high temperature, or if the cough persists longer than three weeks.
You would need to refer him urgently if you found out that he had a very high
temperature or shortness of breath as well as his cough, to rule out more serious
infection, such as pneumonia. Pneumonia is more common in people aged over
65 (or under two years and in heavy smokers or drinkers).

Exercise 5 (page 28)
It’s Saturday afternoon and a man in his 40s has twisted his ankle playing
football. He is buying a tubular bandage to ensure compression but wants you to
recommend appropriate pain relief. He wonders if ibuprofen gel would be a
good idea.

NICE clinical knowledge summaries state that for the first 48 hours after a sprain
or strain, paracetamol or a topical NSAID are recommended. However, massage
of the affected area should be avoided for the first 72 hours after injury (as this
may increase bleeding and swelling) so paracetamol may be a better option. If the
patient prefers a topical product, you should advise him that it should be applied
gently.31 The first stage treatment for a sprain or strain is compression, ice,
elevation and rest.

Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

43



Exercise 6 (page 28)
How would you follow up people with sprains or strains?

Here are some suggestions, but you may have thought of others.

� Ask the person to return after two days to discuss progress and to get advice
about moving to NSAIDs instead of paracetamol.

� Ask the person to return after two days to confirm the resolution of the acute
phase of the injury, so that you can offer advice on a support to use while the
person is recovering, to reduce strain on the joint.

� Advise the person that it is OK to use heat or gentle massage on the affected
joint a few days after the injury.

You may have linked your reflections for this exercise to the role play you worked
through in the Practice point on page 27.

Exercise 7 (page 29)
How would improving your diagnostic skills change your management of strains
and sprains?

With improved diagnostic skills you should feel more confident to ask relevant
questions to obtain a good history of the injury and to examine the area, rather
than just referring.

Exercise 8 (page 33)
How would you follow up people with acute cough?

Here are some suggestions, but you may have thought of others:

� confirm resolution of the cough

� if the cough continues for longer than three weeks, discuss referral with the
patient

� offer smoking cessation advice if appropriate.

Exercise 9 (page 34)
What are the Centor criteria?

Score 1 each for:

� history of fever

� absence of cough

� swollen, tender anterior cervical lymph nodes

� tonsillar exudate.

If the total score is zero, there is a less than three percent chance of streptococcal
infection. If the total score is three or four, there is approximately a 40 percent
chance of streptococcal infection.36

44

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Exercise 10 (page 35)
How would you follow up people with a sore throat?

Here are some suggestions, but you may have thought of others:

� ask the person to return in two days to discuss progress

� if there are recurrent episodes, consider referral for further investigation.

Exercise 11 (page 36)
How would you follow up people with acute otitis media?

Here are some suggestions, but you may have thought of others:

� confirm resolution of pain

� ask about persistent problems, such as recurrent episodes or hearing
impairment, and refer as appropriate.

Practice point (page 32)
If you were able to carry out a respiratory examination with a stethoscope,
would the advice and/or treatment you offered Ted be any different? What other
options do you think you would have had?

� If you were able to carry out a respiratory examination and listen to chest
sounds, you would have more confidence in ruling out or confirming more
serious conditions, such as pneumonia.

� Pharmacist prescribers with access to a prescribing budget could consider the
option of prescribing antibiotics and the pharmacist could manage Ted’s
condition entirely, without the need to refer on. Alternatively, confidence in
making a differential diagnosis would allow you to make a more informed
referral to the right place to manage Ted’s condition, leading to faster, safer
patient care.

Practice point (page 33)
Patients or parents/carers may ask about the benefit of antibiotics for a sore
throat. How would you address their concerns and expectations?

� Provide reassurance that antibiotics are not needed in most cases because they
are likely to make little difference to symptoms and may have side-effects, for
example, diarrhoea, vomiting and rash.

� A Cochrane systematic review found that the absolute benefit of antibiotics for
treatment of sore throats was modest.37 The maximum benefit was seen by Day
three of treatment, with an average reduction in illness time of one day.

� Patient decision aids may help you to explain the risk and benefits.

Section 4 –
The m

anagem
ent of com

m
on conditions in the pharm

acy

45



Practice point (page 36)
How could extending your diagnostic skills improve care for patients with
symptoms of otitis media?

Use of an otoscope would allow you to see the ear canal and ear drum and assess
for severity (for example, red, bulging, tense ear drum) and differential diagnoses,
such as a foreign body in the ear. This would support more appropriate
management and referral options.

46

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



Section 5
An action plan for urgent care in
all pharmacy sectors

Learning objectives

On completion of this section you should be able to:

� describe how you have evaluated your readiness to change or 
develop your practice to support urgent care

� explain how you would extend your range of practice to support 
urgent care

� list up to five actions you will take to enhance your practice to 
support urgent care

� plan your learning development so that you enhance your practice 
to effectively support urgent care.

In this final section, we focus on a range of issues to help you consider how you, as
a pharmacy professional, will further extend your contribution to supporting
urgent care in the NHS. This learning programme has highlighted a number of
key areas relating to urgent care across all pharmacy sectors. It is evident that
pharmacy can provide further support for urgent care and now it is for
individuals, teams and organisations to play their part.

5.1 Assess your current practice and readiness to
develop

In the table below we have themed the key issues related to urgent care and
presented them as a series of statements. We think the majority of statements apply
to all pharmacy sectors, but we have presented some that are more specific to
certain sectors and pharmacy roles.

Read and review each statement and then rate each one. We suggest you use a
RAG rating, ie, allocate Red (R) if you cannot agree with the statement (in which
case you should consider an action relating to your learning development); choose
Amber (A) if you partly agree with the statement, and Green (G) for those
statements that you fully agree with.

You should also consider how you could share this opinion, information, success or
competence with other colleagues. For each statement, we have offered some
advice about where you will find further information or guidance.

Once you have completed the ratings, aim to prioritise up to five actions. Use the
table at the end of this section to note these actions and construct your SMART
objectives. It’s then up to you to meet these objectives!

Section 5 –
A
n action plan for urgent care in all pharm

acy sectors

47



48

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Statement RAG Further information Notes
rating

Your clinical skills to manage acute conditions

I can confidently manage a NHS Education for Scotland learning 
wide range of acute conditions. programme: Common clinical conditions 

and minor ailments. 2016 
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/ 
respmin-p-03/

NICE guidance www.nice.org.uk

I can confidently say I only Clinical knowledge summaries
refer the most appropriate cases http://cks.nice.org.uk
to other healthcare colleagues 
and settings.

I know my practice supports NHS Choices web page:The Keogh urgent 
the increasing burden of urgent and emergency care review
cases in the NHS. www.nhs.uk/nhsengland/keogh-review/

pages/urgent-and-emergency-care-
review.aspx

I can confidently say that I CPPE e-learning programme: Urgent care: 
regularly review my practice in playing your part
supporting urgent care, www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/
especially if I practise urgent-e-01/
infrequently in community 
pharmacy, such as being a 
locum.

Your willingness to take on new roles and skills to support urgent care

I am keen to learn new clinical CPPE learning to support urgent care
examination skills, such as www.cppe.ac.uk/services/urgent-care
using an auroscope/otoscope 
or stethoscope.

I am keen to work in an urgent Royal Pharmaceutical Society web page: 
and emergency setting or Improving urgent and emergency care through 
emergency department. better use of pharmacists

www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/
improving-urgent-and-emergency-care-
through-better-use-of-pharmacists.asp

Health Education England. Pharmacists in 
emergency departments. A commissioned study 
by Health Education England. Executive 
summary. November 2015 
www.hee.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/
documents/PIED%20National%20
Report.pdf

I am keen to explore new Pharmaceutical Services Negotiating 
pharmacy services to support Committee web page: Urgent and emergency 
urgent care with local leaders, care
such as local pharmaceutical http://psnc.org.uk/the-healthcare-
committees or local landscape/urgent-and-emergency-care/
professional networks.

I am keen to become a General Pharmaceutical Council web page:
non-medical independent Pharmacist independent prescriber
prescriber in order to support www.pharmacyregulation.org/education/
my contribution to managing pharmacist-independent-prescriber
acute conditions.

RAG rating
Red (R) if you cannot agree with the statement

Amber (A) if you partly agree with the statement

Green (G) for those statements that you fully agree with

www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/respmin-p-03/
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/urgent-e-01/
www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/improving-urgent-and-emergency-care-through-better-use-of-pharmacists.asp
www.hee.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/documents/PIED%20National%20Report.pdf
http://psnc.org.uk/the-healthcare-landscape/urgent-and-emergency-care/
www.pharmacyregulation.org/education/pharmacist-independent-prescriber


Section 5 –
A
n action plan for urgent care in all pharm

acy sectors

49

RAG rating
Red (R) if you cannot agree with the statement

Amber (A) if you partly agree with the statement

Green (G) for those statements that you fully agree with

Statement RAG Further information Notes
rating

Your awareness of your further learning needs to support extending your 
role in urgent care

I have a plan to gain some peer CPPE web page: Connecting with others
review of my practice in www.cppe.ac.uk/support/connecting#
supporting the management of navTop
acute conditions.

I can confidently use the ICE Consultation Skills for Pharmacy Practice
(ideas, concerns and website
expectations) framework when www.consultationskillsforpharmacy.com/
supporting people with acute 
conditions.

I have identified further Section 4 of this distance learning 
learning to extend my role in programme
managing acute conditions.

CPPE web page: General practice pharmacist
training pathway
www.cppe.ac.uk/career/gp-pharmacist-
training-pathway

I have identified advanced Royal Pharmaceutical Society web page: 
learning to extend my role in Improving urgent and emergency care through 
urgent care, such as working in better use of pharmacists
an emergency department or www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/
urgent care centre. improving-urgent-and-emergency-care-

through-better-use-of-pharmacists.asp

Health Education England. Pharmacists in 
emergency departments. A commissioned study 
by Health Education England. Summary. 
November 2015 
www.hee.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/
documents/PIED%20National%20
Report.pdf

Your understanding of the legal framework you operate in to support 
acute situations

I fully understand the legal Page 21 of this distance learning programme
framework to support the 

Royal Pharmaceutical Society (RPS) 
emergency supply of medicines 

web page: Emergency supply support resources
in a community pharmacy 

(RPS member-only)
setting.

www.rpharms.com/support-resources-
a-z/emergency-supply-quick-reference-
guide.asp

I understand my NHS Local medicines management policies
organisation’s approach to the 
emergency supply of medicines.

I use patient group directions, CPPE e-learning programme: Patient group 
available in my pharmacy, to directions
maximise the support of people www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/
with acute conditions. ptgpdir-e-01/

www.cppe.ac.uk/support/connecting#navTop
www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/improving-urgent-and-emergency-care-through-better-use-of-pharmacists.asp
www.hee.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/documents/PIED%20National%20Report.pdf
www.rpharms.com/support-resources-a-z/emergency-supply-quick-reference-guide.asp
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/ptgpdir-e-01/


50

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

RAG rating
Red (R) if you cannot agree with the statement

Amber (A) if you partly agree with the statement

Green (G) for those statements that you fully agree with

Statement RAG Further information Notes
rating

Your team and colleagues

I will work with my team or CPPE e-learning programme: Urgent care: 
colleagues to enhance their playing your part
skills in confidently supporting www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/
urgent care for patients and the urgent-e-01/
public.

I will run a learning session, CPPE e-learning programme: Helping others 
using the content of this learn
learning programme, with my www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/
team or colleagues. learn-e-02/

Your appreciation of how your pharmacy environment supports 
urgent care

I will work with my pharmacy Page 10 of this distance learning programme
team and colleagues to ensure 
our pharmacy environment 
opportunistically supports 
people to know they can access 
urgent care support.

I can describe approaches Pages 17-19 of this distance learning 
which could ensure that the programme
pharmacy environment I work

Royal Pharmaceutical Society and National 
in is a haven of care.

Voices. The role of pharmacy in delivering 
person-centred care. February 2015
www.nationalvoices.org.uk/sites/default/
files/public/publications/the_role_of_
pharmacy_in_delivering_person-centred_
care_-_rps_nv.pdf

Your engagement with users of your pharmacy

I can confidently describe how Royal Pharmaceutical Society:
I can engage with users of our Patient engagement hub
pharmacy to make them more www.rpharms.com/landing-pages/
aware of the urgent care patient-engagement-hub.asp
services we offer.

I can explain how my practice is CPPE distance learning programme:
underpinned by person-centred Consultation skills for pharmacy practice: 
care. taking a patient-centred approach

www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/
consult-p-02/

Your engagement with local communities

I can identify local community Royal Pharmaceutical Society web page: 
groups, charities and Patient engagement hub
organisations that would benefit www.rpharms.com/landing-pages/
from a greater awareness of the patient-engagement-hub.asp
support pharmacy offers, in all 
sectors, to support acute 
conditions.

I can confidently describe CPPE e-learning programme: Urgent care: 
actions I have taken to raise the playing your part
profile of pharmacy in www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/
supporting urgent care with urgent-e-01/
local community groups, 

Section 2 of this distance learning 
charities and organisations.

programme

www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/urgent-e-01/
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/learn-e-02/
www.nationalvoices.org.uk/sites/default/files/public/publications/the_role_of_pharmacy_in_delivering_person-centred_care_-_rps_nv.pdf
www.rpharms.com/landing-pages/patient-engagement-hub.asp
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/consult-p-02/
www.rpharms.com/landing-pages/patient-engagement-hub.asp
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/urgent-e-01/


   

Section 5 –
A
n action plan for urgent care in all pharm

acy sectors

51

RAG rating
Red (R) if you cannot agree with the statement

Amber (A) if you partly agree with the statement

Green (G) for those statements that you fully agree with

Statement RAG Further information Notes
rating

Your collaborative working with other healthcare colleagues to promote 
pharmacy support for urgent care

I plan to meet local healthcare Section 2 of this distance learning 
colleagues, such as GPs or programme
emergency department 

Royal Pharmaceutical Society web page: 
colleagues, to share how 

Pharmacists and GP surgeries
pharmacy can better support 

www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/
the urgent care agenda.

pharmacists-and-gp-surgeries.asp

Royal Pharmaceutical Society web page:
Improving urgent and emergency care through 
better use of pharmacists
www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/
improving-urgent-and-emergency-care-
through-better-use-of-pharmacists.asp

I can identify opportunities to Section 2 of this distance learning 
train other healthcare programme
professionals about medicines 

Royal Pharmaceutical Society web page: 
optimisation in urgent and 

Pharmacists and GP surgeries
emergency settings.

www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/
pharmacists-and-gp-surgeries.asp

Royal Pharmaceutical Society web page: 
Improving urgent and emergency care through 
better use of pharmacists
www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/
improving-urgent-and-emergency-care-
through-         better-use-of-pharmacists.asp

www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/pharmacists-and-gp-surgeries.asp
www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/improving-urgent-and-emergency-care-through-better-use-of-pharmacists.asp
www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/pharmacists-and-gp-surgeries.asp
http://www.rpharms.com/our-campaigns/improving-urgent-and-emergency-care-through-better-use-of-pharmacists.asp


5.2 Your action plan
Now you have completed the ratings, aim to draw out up to five actions. Write
these actions in the table below and construct your SMART objectives to achieve
them. It’s then up to you to meet these objectives. Remember SMART objectives
are specific, measureable, achievable, realistic and timely.

Good luck with your plans! You can share your successes via our Twitter
(@cppeengland) or Facebook pages.

Summary
Pharmacy professionals, teams and organisations should reflect on the role they
play in supporting urgent care and consider how they can enhance their practice to
improve the system for patients and the NHS.

Intended outcomes 
By the end of this section you should be able to: Can you?

� describe how you have evaluated your readiness to change or 
develop your practice to support urgent care

� explain how you would extend your range of practice to 
support urgent care

� list up to five actions you will take to enhance your practice to 
support urgent care

� plan your learning development so that you enhance your practice 
to effectively support urgent care.

52

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Your action Your SMART objective

1

2

3

4

5



References

1. Monitor. Closing the NHS funding gap: how to get better value health care for
patients. London: Monitor; October 2013.
www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
284044/ClosingTheGap091013.pdf

2. NHS Clinical Commissioners. Getting to grips with integrated 24/ 7 emergency
and urgent care: a practical way forward for clinical commissioners. NHS Alliance
on behalf of NHS Clinical Commissioners and sponsored by NHSCB; 2012.
www.nhsalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/08/nhs-alliance-urgent-
care_web2.pdf

3. Primary Care Foundation and NHS Alliance. Breaking the mould without
breaking the system. Primary Care Foundation; 2011.
www.primarycarefoundation.co.uk/images/PrimaryCare
Foundation/Downloading_Reports/Reports_and_Articles/Urgent_Care_
Commissioning/Breaking_the_Mould_RELEASE.pdf

4. Co-operative Pharmacy web page. Reducing needless A&E visits could save NHS
millions. 2011.
www.co-operative.coop/corporate/press/press-
releases/pharmacy/Reducing-needless-AE-visits-could-save-NHS-millio
ns/

5. NHS Networks. New choose well campaign. 2011.
www.networks.nhs.uk/nhs-networks/nwas-library-and-information-
service/news/new-choose-well-campaign-../?searchterm=new choose
well campaign

6. Self Care Forum web page. Over 2 million unnecessary A&E visits ‘wasted’.
2012.
www.selfcareforum.org/2012/10/30/over-2-million-unnecessary-ae-visits-
wasted

7. Blunt I, Bardsley M and Dixon J. Trends in emergency admissions in England
2004-2009. London: Nuffield Trust; 2010.
www.nuffieldtrust.org.uk/sites/files/nuffield/Trends_in_emergency_
admissions_REPORT.pdf

8. Fernandes, A. Guidance for commissioning integrated urgent and emergency care: a
whole system approach. London: Royal College of General Practitioners Centre
for Commissioning; 2011.
www.rcgp.org.uk/revalidation-and-cpd/centre-for-commissioning/~/
media/Files/CfC/CfC-Urgent-Emergency-Care.ashx

9. Krska J and Morecroft CW. Views of the general public on the role of
pharmacy in public health. Journal of Pharmaceutical Health Services Research
2010;1(1):33-38.

10. NHS Choices web page. The Keogh urgent and emergency care review.
www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Pages/urgent-and-emergency-
care-review.aspx

11. NHS England. Safer, faster, better: good practice in delivering urgent and emergency
care. A guide for local health and social care communities. London: NHS England;
August 2015.
www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/safer-faster-better-
v28.pdf

R
eferences

53

www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/284044/ClosingTheGap091013.pdf
www.primarycarefoundation.co.uk/images/PrimaryCareFoundation/Downloading_Reports/Reports_and_Articles/Urgent_Care_Commissioning/Breaking_the_Mould_RELEASE.pdf
www.networks.nhs.uk/nhs-networks/nwas-library-and-information-service/news/new-choose-well-campaign-../?searchterm=new choose well campaign
http://www.selfcareforum.org/2012/10/30/over-2-million-unnecessary-ae-visits-wasted/
www.nuffieldtrust.org.uk/sites/files/nuffield/Trends_in_emergency_admissions_REPORT.pdf
www.rcgp.org.uk/revalidation-and-cpd/centre-for-commissioning/~/media/Files/CfC/CfC-Urgent-Emergency-Care.ashx
http://www.coop.co.uk/corporate/press/press-releases/pharmacy/Reducing-needless-AE-visits-could-save-NHS-millions/


12. NHS England. Transforming urgent and emergency care services in England:
urgent and emergency care review. End of phase 1 report. High quality care for all,
now and for future generations. London: NHS England; 2013.
www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/UECR.Ph1Report.
FV.pdf 

13. NHS England. Quick guide: extending the role of community pharmacy in urgent
care. London: NHS England; November 2015.
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2015/
11/quick-guid-comm-pharm-urgent-care.pdf

14. NHS England. Transforming urgent and emergency care services in England:
urgent and emergency care review end of phase 1 report. Appendix 1 – revised
evidence base from the urgent and emergency care review. London: NHS England;
2013.
www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/UECR.Ph1Report.
Appendix%201.EvBase.FV.pdf

15. Hassell et al. Workload in community pharmacies in the UK and its impact on
patient safety and pharmacists’ well-being: a review of the evidence. Health and
Social Care in the Community 2011;19(6):561–575.

16. King’s Fund. Understanding pressures in general practice. London: King’s Fund;
May 2016.
www.kingsfund.org.uk/publications/pressures-in-general-practice

17. NHS England web page. Clinical pharmacists in general practice pilot.
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/primary-care-comm/gp-action-
plan/cp-gp-pilot/

18. NHS England. General practice forward view. London: NHS England; April
2016. www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/gpfv/

19. NHS England. Commissioning standards: integrated care. London: NHS
England; September 2015.
www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/integrtd-urgnt-care-
comms-standrds-oct15.pdf

20. Health Education England. Pharmacists in emergency departments. 
A commissioned study by Health Education England. Executive summary.
London: Health Education England; November 2015.
www.hee.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/documents/PIED%20National%20
Report.pdf

21. King’s Fund web page. What’s going on in A&E? The key questions answered.
www.kingsfund.org.uk/projects/urgent-emergency-care/urgent-and-
emergency-care-mythbusters

22. NHS England. NHS launches next step of urgent care review. News article.
www.england.nhs.uk/2015/07/nhs-launches-next-step-of-urgent-care-
review/

23. NHS England. Five year forward view. London: NHS England; October 2014.
www.england.nhs.uk/ourwork/futurenhs/

24. Oxford Dictionary online. www.oxforddictionaries.com/

25. Thomas T and Dodds L. Integrating community pharmacy into urgent and
emergency care (UEC) pathways: An exploration of current relationships between
community pharmacy services and UEC services and evaluation of a training pack
issued to registered pharmacists and technicians on managing urgent care requests.
Medway School of Pharmacy; 2015.

26. Royal Pharmaceutical Society. Medicines, Ethics and Practice. The professional
guide for pharmacists. Edition 40; July 2016.

54

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/UECR.Ph1Report.FV.pdf
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2015/11/quick-guid-comm-pharm-urgent-care.pdf
www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/UECR.Ph1Report.Appendix%201.EvBase.FV.pdf
www.hee.nhs.uk/sites/default/files/documents/PIED%20National%20Report.pdf
www.england.nhs.uk/2015/07/nhs-launches-next-step-of-urgent-care-review/


27. NHS England. Community pharmacy - helping provide better quality and resilient
urgent care: three services for commissioners to consider. London: NHS England;
November 2014. 
www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/11/comm-pharm-app-
1.pdf 

28. NHS England. Urgent repeat medication requests: guide for NHS 111 services.
London: NHS England; October 2015.
www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2015/
11/80-repeat-med-guide-nhs111.pdf

29. NHS Education for Scotland. Common clinical conditions and minor ailments.
Edinburgh: NHS Education for Scotland; 2016.
www.cppe.ac.uk/programmes/l/respmin-p-03/

30. Clinical Knowledge Summaries website. http://cks.nice.org.uk/

31.Clinical knowledge summary: Sprains and strains. March 2016.
http://cks.nice.org.uk/sprains-and-strains#!scenario:1

32.Clinical knowledge summary: Cough – less than 3 weeks’ duration. March 2016.
http://cks.nice.org.uk/cough#!scenario

33. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence. Clinical guideline 69:
Respiratory tract infections (self-limiting): prescribing antibiotics. 2008.
www.nice.org.uk/guidance/CG69/chapter/1-Guidance

34.Clinical knowledge summary: Otitis media – acute. March 2016.
http://cks.nice.org.uk/otitis-media-acute#!scenario

35. Kidd E. Essentials of dental caries: the disease and its management. Oxford:
Oxford University Press; 2005.

36. Centor RM et al. Medical Decision Making 1981; 1: 239-246.

37. Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews. Antibiotics for sore throat. 2013.

R
eferences

55

www.england.nhs.uk/commissioning/wp-content/uploads/sites/12/2015/11/80-repeat-med-guide-nhs111.pdf


Index

A
acute cough, managing (see cough)

antibiotic treatment and acute cough  43, 45

antibiotic treatment and otitis media  36

antibiotic treatment and sore throat  34, 45

antibiotic treatment and tooth decay  40

C
Centor criteria  44

clinical pharmacy and general practice  11, 16

community dental services  40

community pharmacy and consultation skills  10, 22

community pharmacy and urgent care  8-10, Section 3

compression bandages, use of  26

consultation skills and community pharmacy  10, 22

cough, managing  29-33, 42

D
dental pain, managing  38-40

E
earache, managing  35, 36

emergency supply  21

F
fever and sore throat  33

follow up  22, 23, 44, 45

G
general practice and clinical pharmacy  11, 16

general practice and urgent care  11

glandular fever and sore throat  33

H
high temperature and sore throat  33

I
ibuprofen, use of,  31, 36, 40

M
musculoskeletal conditions  26-2956

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy



N
NHS 111 helpline service  12, 39

non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID) use of  27, 35, 40, 43

O
otitis media, managing  35, 36, 46

out-of-hours primary care  12

P
paracetamol, use of  27, 31, 35, 36, 40, 43

primary care and urgent care  8

primary care, out-of-hours  12

Q
quinsy and sore throat  33, 34

R
repeat medicines  21

respiratory tract conditions, managing  29-35

S
secondary care and urgent care  12

sore throat, managing  33-35

sprains, managing  26-29, 43

strains, managing  26-29, 43

Summary Care Records and urgent care  21

T
tooth decay, stages of  38

toothache, managing  38-40

tubular bandages, use of  26

U
upper respiratory tract conditions, managing  29-35

urgent care and community pharmacy  8-10, Section 3

urgent care and general practice  11

urgent care and primary care  8

urgent care and secondary care  12

urgent care and Summary Care Records  21

urgent care policy  Section 2, 15

urgent care, definition  2, 6

urgent care, statistics  6, 14

Index

57



58

U
rgent care: a focus for pharm

acy

Notes



Contacting CPPE
For information on your orders or bookings, or any general
enquiries, please contact us by email, telephone or post.
A member of our customer services team will be happy to
help you with your enquiry.

Email
info@cppe.ac.uk

Telephone
0161 778 4000

By post
Centre for Pharmacy Postgraduate Education (CPPE)
Manchester Pharmacy School
1st Floor, Stopford Building
The University of Manchester
Oxford Road
Manchester M13 9PT

Share your learning For information on all our
experience with us: programmes and events:
email us at feedback@cppe.ac.uk visit our website www.cppe.ac.uk

Funded by: Developed by:


	Contents
	About CPPE distance learningprogrammes
	About this learning programme
	Section 1  Exploring urgent care and pharmacy
	Learning objectives
	Reflective questions
	1.1 Urgent care and pharmacy practice
	FIGURE 1 Urgent care and pharmacy practice in different sectors
	Practice point

	Summary and intended outcomes

	Section 2  Theory and policy relating to urgent care and pharmacy practice
	Learning objectives
	2.1 The NHS and urgent care
	Reflective question
	Exercise 1
	Exercise 2

	2.2 Primary care
	Community pharmacy
	Exercise 3
	Practice point
	Practice point

	General practice
	Exercise 4
	Practice point

	Out-of-hours primary care
	Practice point


	2.3 Secondary care
	Practice point

	Useful resources
	Summary and intended outcomes
	Suggested answers

	Section 3  Pharmacy and the concept of care
	Learning objectives
	Reflective questions

	3.1 Providing a welcome
	Reflective questions
	Practice point

	3.2 Taking responsibility for making a decision
	Reflective questions
	Emergency supply of a medicine
	Reflective questions


	3.3 Caring enough to follow up
	Reflective questions
	Practice point

	Useful resources
	Summary and intended outcomes

	Section 4  The management of common conditions in the pharmacy
	Learning objectives
	4.1 Managing musculoskeletal conditions
	Advise
	TABLE 1 A comparison of sprains, strains and fractures
	Practice point

	Refer
	Supply
	Practice point
	Exercise 5
	Exercise 6
	Exercise 7

	Useful resources

	4.2 Managing upper respiratory tract conditions
	Cough
	Advise
	Practice point

	Refer
	Supply
	Case study 1  Rhea – acute dry cough
	Case study 2  Ted – acute productive cough 
	Practice point
	Exercise 8


	Sore throat
	Advise
	Practice point

	Refer
	Exercise 9

	Supply
	Exercise 10



	4.3 Managing earache
	Advise
	Refer
	Supply
	Exercise 11
	Practice point

	Useful resources

	4.4 Managing dental pain
	FIGURE 2  Stages of tooth decay
	Advise
	Practice point

	Refer
	Practice point

	Supply
	Useful resources

	Summary and intended outcomes
	Suggested answers

	Section 5A  n action plan for urgent care in all pharmacy sectors
	Learning objectives
	5.1 Assess your current practice and readiness to develop
	5.2 Your action plan
	Summary and intended outcomes

	References
	Index

	Text1: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: 
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off
	Text4: 
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Text5: 
	Text6: 
	Text7: 
	Text8: 
	Text9: 
	Text10: 
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Text15: 
	Text16: 
	Check Box10: Off
	Check Box11: Off
	Text17: 
	Text18: 
	Text19: 
	Text20: 
	Text21: 
	Text22: 
	Text23: 
	Text24: 
	Text25: 
	Text26: 
	Text27: 
	Text28: 
	Text29: 
	Text30: 
	Text31: 
	Text32: 
	Text33: 
	Text34: 
	Text35: 
	Text36: 
	Text37: 
	Text38: 
	Text39: 
	Check Box12: Off
	Check Box13: Off
	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box15: Off
	Text40: 
	Text41: 
	Text42: 
	Text43: 
	Text44: 
	Text45: 
	Text46: 
	Text47: 
	Text48: 
	Text49: 
	Text50: 
	Text51: 
	Text52: 
	Text53: 
	Text54: 
	Text55: 
	Text56: 
	Text57: 
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Text58: 
	Text59: 
	Text60: 
	Text61: 
	Text62: 
	Text63: 
	Text64: 
	Text65: 
	Check Box19: Off
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Off
	Check Box23: Off
	Check Box24: Off
	Check Box25: Off
	Check Box26: Off
	Check Box27: Off
	Check Box28: Off
	Check Box29: Off
	Check Box30: Off
	Check Box31: Off
	Check Box32: Off
	Check Box33: Off
	Check Box34: Off
	Check Box35: Off
	Check Box36: Off
	Check Box37: Off
	Check Box38: Off
	Check Box39: Off
	Check Box40: Off
	Check Box41: Off
	Check Box42: Off
	Check Box43: Off
	Check Box44: Off
	Check Box45: Off
	Check Box46: Off
	Check Box47: Off
	Check Box48: Off
	Check Box49: Off
	Check Box50: Off
	Check Box51: Off
	Check Box52: Off
	Check Box53: Off
	Check Box54: Off
	Check Box55: Off
	Check Box56: Off
	Check Box57: Off
	Check Box58: Off
	Check Box59: Off
	Check Box60: Off
	Check Box61: Off
	Check Box62: Off
	Text66: 
	Text67: 
	Text68: 
	Text69: 
	Text70: 
	Text71: 
	Text72: 
	Check Box63: Off
	Check Box64: Off
	Check Box65: Off
	Check Box66: Off
	Check Box67: Off
	Check Box68: Off
	Check Box69: Off
	Check Box70: Off
	Check Box71: Off
	Check Box72: Off
	Check Box73: Off
	Check Box74: Off
	Check Box75: Off
	Check Box76: Off
	Check Box77: Off
	Check Box78: Off
	Check Box79: Off
	Check Box80: Off
	Check Box81: Off
	Check Box82: Off
	Check Box83: Off
	Check Box84: Off
	Check Box85: Off
	Check Box86: Off
	Text73: 
	Text74: 
	Text75: 
	Text76: 
	Text77: 
	Text78: 
	Text79: 
	Text80: 
	Check Box87: Off
	Check Box88: Off
	Check Box89: Off
	Check Box90: Off
	Check Box91: Off
	Check Box92: Off
	Check Box93: Off
	Text81: 
	Text82: 
	Text83: 
	Text84: 
	Text85: 
	Text86: 
	Text87: 
	Text88: 
	Text89: 
	Text90: 
	Text91: 
	Text92: 
	Text93: 
	Check Box95: Off
	Check Box96: Off
	Check Box97: Off
	Check Box98: Off


